
110921

Dear Seeker of Truth,

The purpose of ECKANKAR is to make God an everyday reality in your life.

It is to tie in the divine teachings with things that go on here on earth.
This gives you a greater understanding of how the Holy Spirit works in your life.

As Soul, you have the God-knowledge within you. My main job is to
awaken the knowledge and love for the divine things that are already in your
heart. You are Soul. You are a child of God. And your spiritual destiny is to
become a Co-worker with God, to spread divine love to all those around you.

We are students in life; the education goes on all around us, every second of
the day. Part of the learning comes from the ECK discourses sent to those who are
ready for these highest teachings of God.

Before you can improve your life and find a measure of happiness, you must
learn to do one thing every day out of pure love. That means, don’t expect any-
thing in return—neither thanks nor happiness. Pick that occasion carefully.
Then, whatever that one act of giving of yourself to someone else is, do it with all
your heart.

You need to learn to give, without ever thinking of a reward. That’s how to
find the treasures of heaven.

Along with the daily practice of the spiritual exercises, study of the ECK
discourses brings Soul closer to the constant guidance and protection of the
Mahanta, the Inner Master, which is extended to all who sincerely love truth.

The enclosed materials may help you decide if the benefits of ECK can meet your
spiritual needs.

With blessings in ECK,

Harold Klemp

 Religion of the Light and Sound of GodE

ECKANKAR  •  PO Box 2000  •  Chanhassen, MN  55317-2000 USA
(952) 380-2200  •  Fax (952) 380-2295  •  www.Eckankar.org



Ancient Wisdom
ECKANKAR

How past lives,
dreams, and Soul Travel

help you find God

Todayfor



i

ECKANKAR
Ancient Wisdom for Today



ii

This book has been reviewed and pub-
lished under the supervision of the
Mahanta, the Living ECK Master,
Sri Harold Klemp.



iii

ECKANKAR
Ancient Wisdom for Today

E
ECKANKAR
Minneapolis

www.Eckankar.org



iv

ECKANKAR—Ancient Wisdom for Today
Copyright © 1993, 1995 ECKANKAR

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reproduced,
stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form by
any means, whether electronic, mechanical, photocopying,
recording, or otherwise, without prior written permission of
Eckankar.
The terms ECKANKAR, ECK, EK, MAHANTA,
SOUL TRAVEL, and VAIRAGI, among others, are
trademarks of ECKANKAR, PO Box 2000, Chanhassen,
MN 55317-2000 USA. 060124

Printed in USA

Compiled by Todd Cramer
Doug Munson

Edited by Joan Klemp
Anthony Moore
Mary Carroll Moore

Text photos by Bree Renz (page ix)
and Robert Huntley (page x)

Second edition—1995
Fifth printing—2006

Publisher’s Cataloging-in-Publication
(Prepared by Quality Books Inc.)

Eckankar : ancient wisdom for today / compiled by
Todd Cramer and Doug Munson.

p. cm.
Includes bibliographical references and index.
ISBN: 1-57043-110-8

1. Eckankar (Organization)—Doctrines.  I. Cramer,
Todd    II. Munson, Doug

BF605.E3E25  1995 299’.93
QBI95-20494

This paper meets the requirements of ANSI/NISO
Z39.48-1992 (Permanence of Paper).



v

Contents

1. What Is Eckankar? ............................. 1
Experience God for Yourself  •  Eckankar  Has
Ancient Roots • There Is Always a Living
ECK Master • Paul Twitchell Introduced
Eckankar in 1965 • The Mission of the Living
ECK Master Is to Help People Find Their Way
Back to God • The ECK Message Is neither
Orthodox nor Evangelical • What Are ECKists
Like? • Defining Eckankar

2. Soul Travel ........................................ 13
You Are Soul • A Classic Soul Travel Experi-
ence • Worry Less, Know More Love, Feel
Energized, Change Bad Habits • Spiritual Ex-
ercises Are Different from Prayer and Astral
Projection • A Spiritual Exercise to Try

3. Dreams .............................................. 25
Soul Never Sleeps • The Mahanta Is the
Dream Master • Dreams Help Us in Daily
Life • Dreams Help Spiritual Unfoldment •
Karma Can Be Resolved in the Dream State •
Dream Symbols Are Individual • Dream Char-
acters Represent  Aspects of the Dreamer
•There Are Many Levels of Dreaming
•Dreams Can Prophesy • Keep a Dream Jour-
nal • The Purpose of Dreams Is to Bring the
Individual Closer to the Light and Sound of
God



vi

4. Karma ................................................ 37
The Law of Karma Is Scientific and Logical •
Understanding Karma Can Liberate Us from
Being a Victim • You Can Be Free of Karma •
Karma Metes Out Perfect Justice • We Are
Responsible • Experience Teaches Us • Spiri-
tual Maturity Comes When We Realize We
Are the Creator of Our Own Life

5. Reincarnation.................................... 45
Near-Death and Out-of-Body Experiences
Have Helped People Live Life More Fully •
Heaven Exists on Other Planes • Reincarna-
tion Helps Explain Aspects of Our Personali-
ties • Reincarnation Is a Widely Held Belief •
Soul Is Always Moving Forward • We’ve Been
Here Before • There Is a Reason for the Veil
Separating Us from the Past • We Often
Return to Be with Family and Friends from
Before • Past-Life Memory Is Accessible •
The Physical Plane Is a School of Life

6. The God Worlds of ECK .................... 55
Soul Travel Makes It Possible to Achieve
God-Realization in This Lifetime • The Soul
Plane • Gain Spiritual Understanding from
the Temples of Golden Wisdom • The  Astral
Plane  • The Causal Plane • The Mental Plane
• The Etheric Plane

7. Love ................................................... 65
Divine Love Needs No Words to Communicate
• What Can We Learn from Norman about
Divine Love? • Love Is Simple • Know Greater
Love through the Golden Heart



vii

8. The ECK-Vidya ................................. 73
Man Always Wants to Know the Future • All
Life Is Cyclical • ECK-Vidya Looks into Soul
Records—Past, Present, and Future • This Is
a Warring Planet, but That’s OK • Never Use
Knowledge to Manipulate Others • Golden-
tongued Wisdom • The Waking Dream

9. Solving Problems .............................. 83
The Fine Art of Knowing When to Give Up •
HU Will Help You • Use the Shariyat Tech-
nique for Well-Being and Happiness

10. Initiations .......................................... 91
Initiation Links Soul to the Audible Life
Stream • How Many Initiations Are There? •
Each of Us Enters Eckankar with a Different
State of Consciousness • The Initiation Pro-
cess • Initiation Pace and Frequency Vary •
Each Initiation Corresponds to a Different
Plane of Existence • Consciousness Has to Be
Earned Moment to Moment • The Rules
Change from Plane to Plane • The Real Initia-
tion Occurs Inside • Initiations Are Private
and Sacred • Each Initiation Is an Invitation
from the Living ECK Master to Take the Next
Step on the Way Home to God

11. The ECK Masters ........................... 101
The Living ECK Master Belongs to the Order
of the Vairagi, Providing Guidance Home to
God • Harold Klemp’s Link with a Long Line
of Living ECK Masters • You Can Be Free
from Fear • We Are Never Given More Than
We Can Handle • The Living ECK Master



viii

Grants Total Spiritual Freedom to His Stu-
dents • There Is Always a Living ECK Master
• Few Religions Resemble the Spiritual Teach-
ing Given by the Founders • With the Living
ECK Master as Guide, We Experience Only
What Is Necessary for Spiritual Growth • The
Mahanta Is the Inner Form of the Living ECK
Master • The Living ECK Master Is Not
Worshiped • The Living ECK Master Takes on
Karma but Doesn’t Relieve It • It’s Natural to
Question • The ECKist’s Goal Is Spiritual
Mastery

12. The Play of Soul .............................. 111
Eckankar Is a Living Religion • Prove It for
Yourself • Understand Who You Really Are  •
Become Liberated from Being the Victim •
Life Becomes Miraculous • There Are Many
Techniques, and Always the Inner Master, to
Act as Your Light through the Darkness •
To Become a Member of Eckankar • Love for
and Responsibility to All Life

How to Take the Next Step on
Your Spiritual Journey ................... 119
Through Membership in Eckankar You’ll
Discover • How to Find Out More • How to
Purchase Items • For Further Reading and
Study • There May Be an Eckankar Study
Group near You

Bibliography.......................................... 131

Index ...................................................... 133



ix

T
ho

u
sa

n
ds

 d
is

co
ve

r 
sp

ir
it

u
al

 t
ru

th
 a

t 
E

C
K

 s
em

in
ar

s 
ar

ou
nd

 t
he

 w
or

ld
.



x

The spiritual leader of Eckankar is
Sri Harold Klemp, the Mahanta, the Living
ECK Master. His inspiring and practical
approach to spirituality helps thousands of
people find greater freedom, wisdom, and
love. His teachings uplift and help them
recognize their own experiences with the
Light and Sound of God.



1

T

1
What Is Eckankar?

here are many routes we can take
to heaven. God has established so

many different paths and means for us
that there is a way for everyone. . . .

. . . If you are ready, the Spiritual Ex-
ercises of ECK will help you to find your
own custom-made approach to the King-
dom of God.

Harold Klemp
The Golden Heart

This earth is a big old schoolhouse. In
fact, so is this entire material level of
existence called the physical plane. How-
ever, we’re here to learn more than just



2

reading, writing, and arithmetic. We’re
here to find our way back to God.

Our teachers have been many: Moses,
Jesus Christ, Muhammad, Confucius,
Buddha, Krishna, Zoroaster, Socrates,
Copernicus, Martin Luther, Shakespeare,
Emerson, Einstein, the list goes on. The
courses we’ve taken range from Who
Am I? 101 to Meaning of Life 404. Texts
include the Old and New Testaments,
the Apocrypha, the Torah, the Kabbalah,
the Koran, the Tao-te Ching, the Book of
Changes (I Ching), the teachings of the
Buddha, the Bhagavad Gita, the Book of
Mormon, the daily news, and even nurs-
ery rhymes.

The purpose of ECKANKAR—Ancient
Wisdom for Today, as was the purpose of
the old schoolhouse primer, is to teach the
basics. To give you the tools to explore your
dreams. To help you have more love and
understand past and present relation-
ships. And to gain the spiritual insights
that improve the quality of your life every
day. It’s a spiritual adventure of a lifetime.



3

Experience God for Yourself

A cornerstone of Eckankar is the value
of personal spiritual experience. Read-
ing a book or listening to a friend will
give you only a small understanding of
the spiritual worlds and your role in them.

To master your life, you must apply
self-discipline and have a true desire to
experience God for yourself. Your experi-
ence with the spiritual Light and Sound
of God will enrich your life and help you
put daily problems into loving perspec-
tive.

Eckankar Has Ancient Roots

There’s a common golden thread run-
ning through all religious and spiritual
teachings. It’s called the ECK. It is also
known as the Holy Spirit, the Word of
God, and the Audible Life Stream.

Though the teachings of Eckankar
have ancient roots, they are timeless.
They’re a living teaching. They speak to
us through books and through experience



4

in both the dream and waking states.
Humans have been inspired by the Holy
Spirit to reach spiritual understanding
since the beginning of civilization.

A basic text is the Shariyat-Ki-
Sugmad, which means Way of the Eternal.
It is the holy scriptures of Eckankar. Sev-
eral chapters of ECKANKAR—Ancient
Wisdom for Today open with a quote from
The Shariyat.

There Is Always
a Living ECK Master

The key teacher and mentor in
Eckankar is the Living ECK Master.
Eckankar is never without a living
Master.  This ensures the religion remains
pure and appropriate for the conscious-
ness of the day. It avoids the theological
disputes and political maneuverings so
common in large organizations. And it al-
lows the spiritual student to see and hear
a teacher who has traveled the path to
Self- and God-Realization.



5

Paul Twitchell Introduced
Eckankar in 1965

When Paul Twitchell introduced
Eckankar to the modern world in 1965,
he separated spiritual truths from the
cultural trappings which had surrounded
them. Average people could begin to ex-
perience the Light and Sound of God while
still living a happy, balanced, and pro-
ductive life.

Paul Twitchell was born in Kentucky
in the early part of the twentieth century
and served in the U.S. Navy during the
Second World War.

A seeker from an early age, he was
introduced to a group of spiritual Masters
who would change the course of his life.
These were the Vairagi ECK Masters.
While they trained Paul to become the
Living ECK Master, he explored a wide
range of spiritual traditions under dif-
ferent teachers. The high teachings of
ECK had been scattered to the four cor-
ners of the world. Paul gathered these



6

golden teachings of Light and Sound and
made them readily available to us.

It was these God experiences he
chronicled in his book The Tiger’s Fang.
Paul Twitchell eventually joined the
Vairagi Order and was given the task of
bringing Eckankar to the world. He be-
came the Living ECK Master.

By 1965, Paul was conducting Soul
Travel workshops in California and of-
fering discourses on the teachings of
Eckankar. A community of ECKists be-
gan to grow, and in 1970, Eckankar was
established as a nonprofit religious orga-
nization. Paul Twitchell died in 1971, but
not before he initiated many into the ECK
teachings.

The Mission of the
Living ECK Master

Is to Help People Find
Their Way Back to God

The present Living ECK Master is
Harold Klemp. He grew up on a Wisconsin



7

farm, attended divinity school, and com-
pleted four years in the U.S. Air Force.
While stationed in Japan, he discovered
Eckankar. Initiated by Paul Twitchell in
1969, Harold earned his way into the
God Worlds. He later chronicled these
experiences in his book Autobiography of
a Modern Prophet.

Harold Klemp speaks to many thou-
sands of seekers each year at ECK semi-
nars, and his talks are broadcast around
the world via the Internet. Well over a
hundred recordings of his talks are avail-
able in various media from Eckankar. He
has authored more than sixty books, and
he continues to write, including many
articles and spiritual-study discourses.
His inspiring and practical approach to
spirituality helps people find greater free-
dom, wisdom, and love. His teachings
uplift and help them recognize their own
experiences with the Light and Sound of
God.



8

The ECK Message Is neither
Orthodox nor Evangelical

Eckankar is a religion but not an
orthodox religion. Eckankar is a religion
for the individual—what many of us
hoped religion would be. It is designed to
help individuals find their own way back
to God through direct personal experi-
ences.

There is no desire to convert people to
Eckankar. Though many ECKists share
their spiritual enthusiasm with others,
there is an abiding respect for the belief
systems of all people. The ECK message
therefore tends to be offered in a quiet
and steady way. The teachings are writ-
ten to speak to the inner being, Soul.
They don’t play off the emotions or the
fears of spiritual seekers.

The best way to find out about
Eckankar is to read one of the more than
a hundred books on the subject offered
by Eckankar. Many of them mention the
Spiritual Exercises of ECK, which you



9

can try in private and at your own pace.
Some of these books are available in more
than eleven languages.

What Are ECKists Like?

ECKists come from all walks of life.
Their only common denominator is a love
of God and a commitment to spiritual
unfoldment. They are of every race and
religious background. They are respon-
sible members of their community and
are not restricted by any special dietary
rules, ascetic practices, or dress codes
which would differentiate them from their
neighbors.

Many people who have come into
Eckankar have done so because their
questions about life were not being
answered by orthodox and traditional
teachings.

Defining Eckankar

To aid your understanding of
Eckankar, a few definitions are in



10

order. We use certain words to define
spiritual principles, either because they
are more descriptive or because they do
not carry the same connotation or stereo-
type as some more commonly used words.

ECK— (EHK) The Divine, or Holy, Spirit;
the Audible Life Stream; the essence of
God which supports and sustains all life;
the Life Force.

Eckankar— (EHK-ahn-kahr) Religion
of the Light and Sound of God. Also means
Co-worker with God.

Light and Sound of God—The Holy
Spirit. The two aspects through which
God appears in the lower worlds. The
Holy Spirit can appear to us as Light,
which is a reflection of the atoms of God
moving in space, or as Sound, which is
the Audible Life Current that carries
Soul back home to God. The Spiritual
Exercises of ECK show people how to
look and listen within themselves for
these qualities of Divine Spirit for
upliftment and guidance.



11

Mahanta— (mah-HAHN-tah) The inner
form of the Living ECK Master who
guides the spiritual student on the inner
planes. An expression of the Spirit of God
that is always with you.

Soul—The True Self. The inner, most sa-
cred part of each person. As a spark of
God, Soul can see, know, and perceive all
things.

Soul Travel—A natural way to expand
the consciousness, to experience the
higher viewpoint of yourself as Soul
through spiritual exercises.

Sugmad— (SOOG-mahd) A sacred name
for God, the source of all life. It is neither
masculine nor feminine.

This book will give you a brief overview
of the religion of Eckankar. The teach-
ings are actually quite simple and do not
require any formal training or academic
rigor. In fact, the basic beliefs of  Eckankar
could easily be summarized as follows:

• Soul is eternal and is the individual’s



12

true identity.
• Soul exists because God loves It.
• Soul is on a journey of Self- and God-

Realization.
• You can actively explore the spiritual

worlds through Soul Travel, dreams,
and other spiritual techniques.

• Spiritual unfoldment can be acceler-
ated by conscious contact with the ECK,
Divine Spirit.

• This contact can be made by the use of
the Spiritual Exercises of ECK and by
the guidance of the Living ECK Master.

• The Mahanta, the Living ECK Master
is the spiritual leader of Eckankar.

• Spiritual experience and liberation in
this lifetime is available to all.



13

2
Soul Travel

oul Travel is an individual expe-
rience, a realization of survival. It

is an inner experience through which
comes beauty and love of all life. It cannot
be experienced in rituals and ceremonies,
nor bottled in creeds.

The Shariyat-Ki-Sugmad
Book One

You Are Soul

The traditional concept of Soul is that
you have one, but It is distant from your
everyday life and becomes important only
when your physical body ceases to exist.
The ECKist believes, however, that each
person is Soul and that Soul is the es-
sential and permanent center of our being.

S



14

It can never be lost.
The pressures of the modern world

make it easy to forget who we are. Our
physical senses and emotions become
overwhelmed, and we lose Soul’s spiri-
tual view. Regaining this view is called
Soul Travel. And Soul Travel is accom-
plished by practicing the Spiritual Exer-
cises of ECK on a daily basis.

Many people experience Soul Travel
as an expansion of awareness and
knowingness: an inner nudge to call a
friend, or seeing beyond your current
difficulties to a deeper meaning. Others
may have dramatic experiences full of
spiritual majesty. In Eckankar, you learn
to prove spiritual truths yourself through
personal experience.

A Classic Soul Travel Experience

“A single pinpoint of white light
appeared in the depths of the dark
universe before me. It was far off in the
distance but exploded toward me at a



15

fantastic speed, like a brilliant sun
racing from the other side of the universe
to swallow me in the hotness of its light.
Now I flew toward it, like a tiny dot of
light racing to meet a planet of unspeak-
able radiance.”

Harold Klemp recounts this classic
Soul Travel experience in his book Auto-
biography of a Modern Prophet. It oc-
curred while he was in training to become
the Living ECK Master. On this visit to
the God Worlds accompanied by the ECK
Master Rebazar Tarzs, he would learn
how the ECK helps people with burdens
of the heart. Harold continues:

“It was like flying into the sun, pass-
ing through a curtain of light, and com-
ing out on the other side to a world of
gorgeous colors. I hung suspended in
space, a splendid light (the glorious Soul
body) of seeing, knowing, and being.

“Below me lay the dazzling white sands
of a beach, with a multiplicity of blue-
and-green ocean waters; the waves
washed mildly upon the sand. Small birds



16

ebbed and flowed with the tide, mirror-
ing the give-and-take of life. The bright
blue sky was unclouded by haze of any
kind. This must be heaven, I thought.

“In the next instant, I was atop a high
cliff overlooking the ocean. How can one
describe the perception of Soul, since,
despite this great height, it was possible
to see and hear as if my feet were walk-
ing in the warm sands of the beach below?

“ ‘Look, in the distance!’ commanded a
deep baritone voice beside me.

“Startled, I looked around. It was
Rebazar Tarzs, the Tibetan ECK Master,
who no doubt was my benefactor in pro-
viding this trip to a most beautiful heaven
of God. Gripped in his powerful right hand
was a stout walking staff of shoulder
height. With his left, he pointed far down
along the beach, where two dark figures
were walking.

“Suddenly, from our vantage point on
the steep cliff, the distance between us
and the two specks collapsed. Time and
space had both crumbled. My spiritual



17

vision jumped to the two figures in a
twinkling and showed a man and a woman
slowly walking the beach toward us. To
my surprise, the smallish man was my
friend and Master, Paul Twitchell—the
Mahanta. The other person was a young
woman in a flowing white gown that
billowed softly around her in the gentle
sea breeze. Slender, with brunet hair, she
stood somewhat shorter than Paul. Pain
and trouble had drawn her face into a
tight band, and she plodded beside him as
if in a daze.

“The two beach walkers passed well
below our observation point on the cliff.
A cloak of light surrounded us, and
Rebazar made the comment, ‘This warm
light that bathes us is from the Ocean of
Love and Mercy. It is the Holy Spirit and
is a reflection of the light from the atoms
of God.’ Rebazar’s ruby red robe was
barely to be seen in this mist of golden
light, which seemed to enwrap me too,
although I could not see myself.

“ ‘This sphere of golden light is the



18

Soul body,’ he said, ‘the highest of the
forms of man.’

“On the beach below, the heavyhearted
woman trudged beside Paul. A shuffling
trail in the sand marked their slow pas-
sage, meandering footsteps at the edge of
lapping wavelets. Paul saw us on the cliff
and waved his hand, but an invisible
screen shielded us from the woman. They
inched along the beach, slowly shrinking
in the distance. A long way off stood a
lighthouse, their destination.

“ ‘The sorrows of life have cut sharply
into the spirit of that young one,’ Rebazar
remarked, compassion modulating his
musical voice. His speech was not in outer
tones, yet it came through the electric
atmosphere of this remote world of God as
clear as a bell. . . .

“. . . The woman had tried to commit
suicide, but the Mahanta stepped in to pre-
vent it. For months thereafter, he took her
out of the body at night and brought her to
this serene paradise by the sea for spiri-
tual healing.



19

“ ‘Her emotional and mental repair will
take time,’ concluded Rebazar. ‘Come, let
us go.’

“I took a last look at the ocean and the
beach, and suddenly understood that the
sparkling, celestial waters of this ocean
were inexperienced Souls who awaited the
right conditions for rebirth into the physi-
cal world. Then, in an instant, I was home
in my room.”

*  *  *

The following are ways Soul Travel
helps us live a healthier, more spiritually
fulfilling life.

Worry Less, Know More Love,
Feel Energized, Change Bad Habits

What can Soul Travel do for you? The
benefits are both subtle and far-reaching.
When you realize through personal expe-
riences that you live beyond the physical
body, you are released from the fear of
death. You worry less. When you realize



20

through experience that you are a cre-
ative part of a loving God, you invite
more love into your life. You feel less lonely
or alienated. When you realize through
experience that your life has a spiritual
purpose, you will feel energized.

When filled with the excitement and
joy which comes with these spiritual
experiences, you are more able to change
the habits of the past. Instead of exerting
willpower or fighting deprivation, you
may find old habits often just drop away.

Eckankar teaches that Soul is a happy
being. It is not guilty of anything. It is
the cause of all Its life circumstances.
This shifts the emphasis from blaming
others to going within to find root causes.
And with this newfound strength it is
often easier to serve others and not be so
concerned with your own limitations.

Spiritual Exercises Are Different
from Prayer and Astral Projection

You can Soul Travel by learning the
Spiritual Exercises of ECK. A spiritual



21

exercise is different from prayer because it
encourages us to listen to God. In other
words, we let the Creator talk to us, in-
stead of the other way around. A spiritual
exercise differs from meditation in that a
spiritual exercise is more active. The
ECKist actively joins in a higher state of
consciousness rather than passively wait-
ing to receive it. And a spiritual exercise
differs from traditional religious rituals
because no props or physical movements
are required.

Soul Travel also differs from the now-
popularized astral projection. To travel
out of the physical realm using your Astral
body limits you to the Astral Plane. Rec-
ognizing the awareness of Soul goes fur-
ther. It allows you to explore any of the
God Worlds, from the Astral, Causal,
Mental, Etheric, and on to the various
planes of Soul. These distinctions will be
discussed further in chapter 6, “The God
Worlds of ECK.”



22

A Spiritual Exercise to Try

The Spiritual Exercises of ECK help
you open your heart to the Light and
Sound of God. Eckankar teaches over one
hundred different exercises, all designed
to give you a greater understanding of
yourself and of God.

One of the basic Spiritual Exercises of
Eckankar is to sing HU (pronounced like
the word hue), the holy name of God. To
practice this technique, find a quiet place
to sit or lie down. Relax and think about
a spiritual quotation or someone you love.
Close your eyes. Sing HU silently or aloud
for a few minutes and then listen quietly.
You may experience the divine ECK, the
Holy Spirit. Or you may gain a new in-
sight into your life. These experiences
are not the privilege of a select few. With
self-discipline and commitment, you can
build your own foundation of spirituality.

Doing a spiritual exercise is a simple,
yet profound practice. Each day upon
arising, or at bedtime, give twenty min-



23

utes to this personal appointment with
the Holy Spirit. Doing this at the same
time each day builds a spiritual momen-
tum you can see and feel in your daily
life.

Eckankar teaches that our destiny is
to become a Co-worker with God. This
means that we will be a channel for the
ECK, Divine Spirit, in our lives, giving
joy and spiritual upliftment to those
around us. The individual is never lost
in Eckankar. This differentiates  Eckankar
from Buddhism or Hinduism, which de-
scribe their final goal as a dissolution of
the individual into God. Eckankar’s re-
spect for the sanctity of the individual
shows itself in how Eckankar is taught
and honors the rights, privacy, and per-
sonal space of others.



25

D

3
Dreams

reams touch every level of our
life. They may let us glimpse the

future, or give suggestions for healing,
or share insights into our relationships.
Above all, they can and will steer us
more directly toward God.

Harold Klemp
The Art of
Spiritual Dreaming

Soul Never Sleeps

Soul never sleeps. It is a unit of aware-
ness. While the body sleeps, the conscious-
ness of Soul is awake. The memory of
this experience is often called a dream.

Dreams are as real and valid as the



26

waking state. They simply occur on a
different plane of existence. The reason
so many of our dreams are confusing is
that our memory becomes distorted. Upon
waking, the dream experience is run
through the dream censor, a function of
our own mind, and we remember only
pieces of the event. Or the dream is cam-
ouflaged with symbols because of our
discomfort or lack of understanding.

The Mahanta Is
the Dream Master

The Mahanta, the inner form of the
Living ECK Master, is the Dream Master.
One way he guides his spiritual students
is through their dreams. He uses the
dreams of an individual to help work out
karma and to impart spiritual understand-
ing. The goal of an ECKist is to move at
will between the outer, or physical, world
and the inner spiritual worlds. This can
be done via the Spiritual Exercises of
ECK and by the conscious use of dreams.



27

Dreams Help Us in Daily Life

The following story, taken from  Harold
Klemp’s book The Eternal Dreamer, is a
delightful example of how dreams can
help us in our daily lives. Dreams can give
us symbols to work with, and they can
give an opportunity for Soul-to-Soul
communication.

Once a couple bought a horse they
named Sid. Their plan was to train the
horse, and when it reached a certain age,
they would resell it. Of course, it never
occurred to them to wonder what Sid
thought of all this.

About a year later, the husband had
an unusual dream in which he found
himself entering a crowded bar. Seeing
one unoccupied table, he went over and
sat down. A man came over and intro-
duced himself. “Hi,” he said. “I’m Sid,
your horse.”

The dreamer thought this was the
funniest thing he’d ever seen. “My horse
in a dream, looking like a man,” he said.



28

“This is wild.”
The only thing that bothered him about

the dream was that this man had a tooth
missing, whereas his horse did not.

The dreamer and his horse got to talk-
ing. Sid said, “You know I love you and
your wife. I’d like to stay with you. I’ve
never had owners like you before who
could Soul Travel and meet with me in the
dream state so we could talk things over.”

“Sid,” he asked, “I notice you’ve been
limping on one of your hind legs. Is some-
thing wrong?”

“I’m having a problem with that foot,”
said Sid. “It’s just a minor thing, but if
you can get a farrier to trim my hoof, I
could walk better.” And they continued
talking.

When the man awoke and told his wife
about the dream, they shared a good laugh
over it. She thought the part about the
missing tooth was really hilarious.

Later that morning as they walked to
the stable, they saw a crowd around Sid’s
stall. The ECKists rushed over, concerned



29

for the welfare of their horse.
The owners saw a little bit of blood on

the door of the stall, but Sid seemed to
be all right. The husband put a halter on
the horse and led him outside. “If you
plan to ride him, just don’t put a bit in
his mouth,” one of the grooms advised
him. “Your horse somehow got his mouth
caught on the door lock, and his tooth
broke off.”

Husband and wife looked at each other.
“The missing tooth in your dream,” she
said. Without another word, they leaned
over to check the horse’s hind foot. Just
as Sid had said in the dream, his hoof
needed trimming.

The Dream Master, the Mahanta,
sometimes adjusts the dream state so
that one Soul may communicate with
another, whatever Its form. Since the man
might have totally discounted a dream
about a talking horse, the Master changed
the image to one the dreamer could ac-
cept. This is just one of the ways the
Dream Master works.



30

Dreams Help
Spiritual Unfoldment

Dreams play an important role in spiri-
tual unfoldment. They are a look into the
heavenly worlds. In many cases, the dream
becomes a teaching tool. An ECKist is al-
ways interested in learning, and the dream
can be a message about reaching a higher
consciousness. In dreams our personalities,
with their fears and desires, are exposed
for us to look at. We admit things to our-
selves in dreams which we would be un-
able to be honest about in our waking state.

Karma Can Be Resolved
in the Dream State

Karma, or past spiritual debts, can be
resolved in the dream state. The purpose
of karma is to open our consciousness and
teach us a spiritual lesson. If we are able
to learn a spiritual lesson by having the
experience in a dream, we’d have little
need to repeat the experience while
awake. The main requirement is that we
continue our spiritual growth.



31

This can save a great deal of wear and
tear on our bodies. For instance, the
Mahanta, the Inner Master, could move
the experience of an automobile accident
from the Physical to the Astral Plane,
allowing the experience to happen dur-
ing a dream. It could still be a frightful
experience, but much easier to handle
there than here.

Dream Symbols Are Individual

Many people claim the images and
symbols we have in dreams are common
to everyone and can be easily interpreted.
You can find books in your local library
telling you water means this or horses mean
that. The dream teachings of Eckankar do
not follow such a simplistic model.

In ECK, each person is a unique indi-
vidual. Therefore, the dream symbols used
by each person are also unique. Swimming
in a river may well have a different mean-
ing for one person than it would for
another. The key for the dreamer, then,
is to go within and determine what each



32

of these symbols may mean. This can even
become a type of spiritual exercise.

Dream Characters Represent
Aspects of the Dreamer

The plot and characters in dreams are
not always significant in themselves. A
chilling nightmare can hold a very uplift-
ing message for the dreamer. For the most
part, though, the characters in a dream
represent the dreamer himself. These are
keys to understanding who we are and
what our purpose is. Eckankar explains
that we are to look for a positive message
when trying to understand the meaning of
our dreams. The Dream Master is always
working for your benefit.

There Are Many
Levels of Dreaming

There are many levels of dreaming. If
the dreamer becomes aware that he is in
a dream, he may be able to take control
of the experience. The dreamer may call



33

upon the Mahanta and request spiritual
instruction. Or the dreamer may choose
to visit a Temple of Golden Wisdom on
one of the other planes. In these cases,
the experience can become more Soul
Travel than dreaming.

Dreams Can Prophesy

There are also dreams of prophecy.
You can view life from above the normal
track of time and get a glimpse of the
future. It is best, however, to restrict
your use of prophecy to your own per-
sonal life. The opportunity for misunder-
standing the symbols is great. If you
dream of an earthquake and then run to
warn your friends of the upcoming cata-
clysm, it would probably be embarrassing
when nothing happens.

Such a dream, more likely, is foretell-
ing a personal shift, perhaps indicating
the approach of a sudden change in cir-
cumstances or consciousness. The dream
may indeed be prophetic, but you could
miss the real meaning.



34

Keep a Dream Journal

Keeping a dream journal can be
helpful. This provides a bridge between
the inner and outer worlds. Most of
our dreams are forgotten very quickly.
After reading their own dream journals,
many people are amazed at how much they
dream.

A dream journal also gives us an oppor-
tunity to see any patterns in our dreams.
Certain symbols may tend to appear regu-
larly. In recognizing them, we are better
able to make sense of these experiences.

And finally, the process of writing
the dream down allows us to synthe-
size and let go of the experience. As this
baggage is released, we gain both under-
standing and spiritual freedom.

The Purpose of Dreams Is
to Bring the Individual Closer
to the Light and Sound of God

The ultimate purpose of dreams is to
bring the individual closer to the Light



35

and Sound of God. In this way, dreams
have the same purpose as life itself. The
Mahanta can communicate in a dream
with the new student who has not yet
been able to open his conscious mind to
the Inner Master.

A dream is a step on the path of spiri-
tual unfoldment. It can also be an inspi-
ration to the average person, as in Soul
Travel. All things are possible. Life is no
longer a mundane, random experience.



37

T

4
Karma

he universality of the Law of
Karma is one of the chief factors

which binds life together, and not only
human life but animal, plant, and min-
eral life as well. All these compose one big
family, with a complicated and insepa-
rable history and an inseparable karma.

The Shariyat-Ki-Sugmad
Book One

Sir Isaac Newton was twenty-three
years old when he watched an apple fall
to the ground in his mother’s orchard.
The apple never really hit him on the
head. It did, however, support his theory
of universal gravitation.

At the time, in 1665, Sir Isaac had
also just formulated his three laws of



38

motion, one of them being that for every
action, there is an equal and opposite
reaction.

Newton’s explanations are usually
applied to the interaction of physical
forces and objects. However, the same
action /reaction principle applies to the
forces of emotion and thought.

The Law of Karma
Is Scientific and Logical

The Law of Karma is scientific and
logical. It is the spiritual form of the
physical Law of Cause and Effect. Every
action creates an equal and opposite
reaction. The Law of Karma helps us
understand the effect of our actions. The
process helps Soul mature. The law’s
purpose is to teach love and to uplift, not
to punish.

Karma applies itself in the most ex-
acting and clever of ways. If we deprived
another human being of freedom in a
previous life, we’d probably have our free-



39

dom curtailed in this life. This experience
would give us time to reconsider our views
and learn the Law of Love.

Understanding Karma Can
Liberate Us from Being a Victim

Once we accept the Law of Karma in
our lives, we are liberated from being the
victim. We begin to see underlying spiri-
tual causes and act accordingly. Prob-
lems become opportunities for spiritual
growth.

Karma differs from fate or destiny
because it encourages us to take an active
role in life. The Law of Karma requires
the spiritual seeker to follow the highest
code of ethics. The rules are simple.
Eckankar is not a passive path to God.

You Can Be Free of Karma

When you achieve the exalted state of
Self-Realization, you’ll still be held ac-
countable for your actions in your daily life.



40

However, you will have worked off the
karma built up from past lives. And when
you finish your mission in this life, unless
you choose to come back to this plane to
teach or to serve, you need not return.

Perhaps you will maintain this ex-
panded consciousness throughout your
lifetime. Perhaps you’ll hold on to it for
only a moment at a time. You will learn,
however, that there is always a risk of
losing the 360-degree viewpoint. You earn
each step toward God Consciousness mo-
ment to moment.

Most ECKists want to be free of kar-
ma. They would like to balance their
karmic account by the end of their present
lifetime. The Mahanta helps them do this.
By practicing the Spiritual Exercises of
ECK, they drop the attitudes and habits
binding them to the past. They can fulfill
their spiritual destiny without having to
be reborn. Thus they are freed from end-
less rounds on the Wheel of the Eighty-
Four. The ECKist calls this spiritual
liberation.



41

Karma Metes Out Perfect Justice

The Law of Karma metes out perfect
justice. This is reassuring in a world
which can appear to be unjust. One duty
of the ECKist is to show compassion and
kindness to all, regardless of their posi-
tion on the spiritual ladder. We are all on
a spiritual journey together.

Our suffering is not always punish-
ment for past actions. There are many
subtle processes at work. If you experi-
enced fear and persecution in a past life,
you may still carry these feelings in your
psychic memory. You may experience
unwarranted fear and anxiety in your
current life. These fears may persist until
you remember the eternal nature of Soul
and surrender your concerns to the Holy
Spirit.

We Are Responsible

Eckankar teaches us to be responsible.
On a physical level, this means we make
every effort to support ourselves. On a



42

spiritual level, this means we earn our
own state of consciousness.

This seems illogical if we view only
one life at a time. In a single life we
suffer or are blessed for no apparent
reason. God seems arbitrary and random.
The ECK principle of spiritual responsi-
bility makes more sense as we accept the
principles of karma and reincarnation.
Reincarnation teaches that we are born
again and again until we learn the spiri-
tual lessons of life. The Law of Karma
ensures that we link our behavior with
its inevitable results. We reap in one life
what we have sown in another.

If we impede the development of an-
other human being, we will incur a karmic
debt. By our actions, it’s clear we haven’t
yet learned the Law of Love. The debt
will have to be paid, and a lesson will
have to be learned. The suffering which
may follow is not the act of a vengeful
God. We are just reaping what we have
sown. It is the loving God which helps
each Soul develop Its highest spiritual



43

potential through experience.
Perhaps the most serious of karmic

infractions is to misuse spiritual power
for personal gain. History brims with
examples of those who used psychic in-
sight for personal advancement. False
teachers have incurred a debt to their
followers and at some point, that debt
must be paid.

Experience Teaches Us

Experience teaches us. When a lesson
is learned, particularly a spiritual les-
son, we no longer need the experience.
The karma is finished. We can move on
to the next step. This is not absolution or
forgiveness. It is spiritual growth.

Spiritual Maturity Comes
When We Realize We Are

the Creator of Our Own Life

We cannot purchase God Conscious-
ness in a marketplace, nor can it be



44

granted to us by another. Our mistakes
or sins of the past cannot be absolved at
the last minute simply by request. We
earn spiritual wisdom by taking respon-
sibility for our actions and by learning
how the ECK, the Holy Spirit, works.
Spiritual maturity comes when we real-
ize we are the creator of our own life. We
learn to be a Co-worker with God by
understanding how to create what is
highest and most beneficial for the whole.



45

You’re like a hamster going around
and around in a wheel. This wheel

is called the wheel of reincarnation. Life
after life you come back trying to solve the
mystery, wondering how to love God, then
how to love yourself.

The answer to that mystery is called
spiritual freedom. And the way to spiri-
tual freedom is simply to sing HU with
love. That is where you begin.

That’s the doorway to a new life, a life

5
Reincarnation

of love.
Harold Klemp
What Is Spiritual Freedom?

Another scientific principle is the con-
servation of matter and energy. This
natural law states that matter can neither



46

be created nor destroyed; it can only be
changed from one form to another.

French chemist Antoine-Laurent
Lavoisier discovered this principle in the
late eighteenth century shortly before los-
ing his head in the French Revolution. Since
then, several scientists, including John
Dalton and Albert Einstein, refined and
expanded on the principle. They found that
the total amount of matter and energy in
the universe always remains the same.
The parts are just reassembled into new
combinations.

Every aspect of the universe is part
of a phenomenal recycling effort. We,
as Soul, are divine sparks of God. That
which can never be created nor destroyed.
This doesn’t mean that the human popula-
tion on earth remains the same. Not all
Souls incarnate as humans at the same
time.

We evolve in consciousness through
many different forms of life, even in the
plant and animal kingdoms, before we take
human form. Our goals are to learn how



47

to survive, how to love, how to achieve self-
mastery, and how to find our way home to
God.

Near-Death and Out-of-Body
Experiences Have Helped

People Live Life More Fully
Some people have had near-death expe-

riences. They were able to view their in-
jured body from above and had a glimpse
of the higher worlds. Most have extremely
happy and uplifting experiences.

Soul never dies. It does not grieve
for Its physical body. Many tell of meeting
old friends or relatives who have passed on
or of encounters with great majestic beings
who greet them but say the time for their
death has not yet arrived. Those who re-
turn to their physical body often feel to-
tally different about their lives. They are
now free of the fear of death and are able
to live life more fully.

And there are those who’ve had out-
of-body experiences. These experiences



48

are similar to the near-death experience
but can occur under more ordinary
circumstances. The person is able to shift
his spiritual attention away from the
physical realm and travel in the Soul
body. After such experiences it is hard to
be afraid of death because the continuity
of life becomes so apparent.

Heaven Exists on Other Planes

When the physical body dies, Soul con-
tinues to exist on the other planes of God.
Soul may stay on these other planes for a
day, a thousand years, or more. This is
dependent on Soul’s mission, Its karmic
obligation, and Its level of spiritual unfold-
ment. For many, this in-between time is
heaven. The Astral Plane, for example, has
sections which resemble all of the heavens
described in the major religious traditions.
You might find Saint Peter and the pearly
gates, or the happy hunting grounds, or
even visit the palace of Zeus or Jupiter.
On the Astral Plane you find what you
expect, what you hope for, or what you fear.



49

Reincarnation Helps Explain
Aspects of Our Personalities

Reincarnation provides an explanation
for various elements of our personality.
Why does a young child show great
musical talent when his parents have
none? The reason could be that these
talents were developed in a previous life
and a subtle memory persists.

If the awareness of Soul is maintained,
living in the physical world can be joyous.
However, members of Eckankar aspire to
spiritual freedom. This means they may
choose to reincarnate but are not com-
pelled to do so. The Mahanta can guide
Soul out of the worlds of illusion and help
It rise above the Laws of Karma and
Reincarnation.

Reincarnation Is
a Widely Held Belief

Reincarnation is a widely held belief.
Hundreds of millions of people, including



50

most Hindus and Buddhists, believe that
Soul inhabits many bodies over the course
of time. ECKists believe that Soul enters
the body at or around the time of birth.
Without the entrance of Soul, the body
could not survive.

Soul Is Always
Moving Forward

Soul is always moving forward. It is
never punished. It must simply obey the
Law of Karma and will eventually learn
from Its experience. It is rare for an in-
dividual who has attained the human
state of consciousness to be reborn as an
animal. This would slow the ability to
learn, to unfold, and to graduate from the
school of life.

We’ve Been Here Before

Most of us have lived before. Soul
reincarnates on the physical plane again
and again until It graduates from the
school of physical life.



51

By choosing different bodies and dif-
ferent life experiences, Soul learns to view
life from all sides. Living as male or fe-
male, as black or white, as rich or poor, for
example, Soul tests and purifies Itself.

There Is a Reason for the Veil
Separating Us from the Past

If we could remember all of our previ-
ous lives, the confusion would be over-
whelming. To survive on this earth, we
must be able to focus on our current
identity and deal with day-to-day events.
Divine Spirit protects us from confusion
by pulling the veil over our memory when
we are reborn.

We Often Return to Be with
Family and Friends from Before

The patterns of karma often bring us
into contact with those we have known
before. This is a thread which runs be-
tween family and friends, neighbors and
business associates. Your sister from
ancient Egypt may be your father-in-law



52

today. Your adversary from the Civil War
may be your friend in this life.

Past-Life Memory Is Accessible

Through the Spiritual Exercises of
ECK, you can remember past lives. You
would remember those which have a
bearing on this life, the ones which give
you insight into your current spiritual
problems. These records are stored on
the Causal Plane. They can be viewed as
easily as you would visit a library on the
Physical Plane, as long as you are de-
tached enough to handle the information.

The Physical Plane
Is a School of Life

We often return to the school of life on
earth, or some other physical arena, to
continue our spiritual education. Soul, in
harmony with the Law of Karma, chooses
Its next incarnation. We choose our par-
ents and our circumstances because they



53

suit our spiritual needs. From this per-
spective, Soul is not concerned with pain
or pleasure, riches or power. It simply is
looking for Its next spiritual experience
and is compelled to balance Its karmic
account.

Similarly, those of us who find our-
selves on a spiritual quest have probably
pursued these interests before. Many on
the path of Eckankar have studied with
previous ECK Masters. We find a glint of
recognition in this life. Others have led
lives committed to spiritual unfoldment
and now find themselves ready to con-
tinue with the next step.

ECKists are not frantic to escape this
world or avoid rebirth. As a Co-worker
with God, Soul is never finished with Its
work. But at a certain point It may no
longer need to inhabit a physical body.
Reincarnation will only continue for those
who need or choose it. The Mahanta can
guide Soul out of the worlds of illusion
and help It rise above the laws of karma
and reincarnation.



54

It is through these worlds that you take
the journey to Self- and God-Realization.



55

he best hotels and the most luxu-
rious accommodations on earth

seem like dark huts compared to the things
you see on the inner planes. The worlds
of God are light and spacious, and the joy
that Soul experiences there is beyond
human understanding. This is what Soul
is trying to get to, and it comes through
the spiritual exercises.

Harold Klemp
Cloak of Consciousness

Years ago, a lone ECKist stood on a
bridge over a river in Wisconsin. His story
is a dramatic example of the ultimate
experience of the Light and Sound, God-
Realization. “From out of the night,” he

6
The God Worlds of ECK

T



56

recounts, “as if from a distant lighthouse,
came a searing bolt of blue-white light that
pierced my heart. . . .

“A heavy roll of thunder shook the
bridge, as if a locomotive were sweeping
past a railroad crossing at high speed. I
trembled at the power of the sound. . . .

“All became still. The sound of thunder
ceased, but the Light of God poured end-
lessly into my heart as It swept down from
the God planes, from the very center of all
creation. . . .

“Then it came, barely a breath of sound
gliding over the water. . . . The soft ripple of
sound washed in again. Without a doubt, it
was ocean waves upon a peaceful shore. . . .

“The sound of waves grew still.
A pause, then again the ocean swell, but
this time more compelling. . . .

“The tide must be coming in, I thought.
Faster, louder came the surging. Thunder-
ous, booming, crashing. . . .

. . . With each tide fall I reeled. The full
Ocean of Love and Mercy was crushing me,
cleansing, scouring, blessing. . . .



57

“The Sound was All. It filled my every
atom. The sweet and holy Current of God
cradled me with Its fierce love. There
was no part of me where It was not. This
was ECK, the ancient, ageless Voice of
God, giving new life to Its creation.”

That ECKist who stood on the bridge
is Harold Klemp. This experience, ex-
cerpted from his book Autobiography of
a Modern Prophet, occurred while he was
in training to become the Mahanta, the
Living ECK Master. His experience was
dramatic and unique. Yet it shows what
is possible for the seeker who loves God
with all his or her heart.

Soul Travel Makes It Possible
to Achieve God-Realization

in This Lifetime

Learning to recognize, understand, and
work with the Light and Sound of God is
one of the most unique and exciting
aspects of Eckankar. Becoming attuned
to the sounds, visual characteristics, and



58

vibrational rates of the God Worlds via
Soul Travel makes it possible for the seeker
to achieve Self-Realization and even God-
Realization in this lifetime.

The God Worlds can best be described
as planes of reality. Each plane corre-
sponds to a certain state of consciousness
and vibration. God, or the Sugmad, is the
source of all the planes. From out of the
Sugmad flows the ECK. It is the ECK,
Divine Spirit, which supports and sustains
all life in all planes.

Harold Klemp experienced the Ocean of
Love and Mercy in the pure spiritual worlds
of God while physically on that bridge in
Wisconsin. Sugmad exists at the heart of
the spiritual worlds, in the Ocean of Love
and Mercy, beyond matter, energy, space, or
time. It is in these worlds that you take the
journey from Self- to God-Realization.

The Soul Plane

Self-Realization is achieved on the Soul
Plane, just across the division between



59

the lower (psychic) and  higher (spiritual)
worlds. The Soul Plane is the only plane
in the higher worlds where Soul is still
cloaked with a form or body. Each plane,
whether psychic or spiritual, can be rec-
ognized by its own particular sound. The
sound of the Soul Plane is the single note
of the flute.

The ECK continues to flow outward
from the heart of God, even to the
far reaches of the lower worlds. They are
the worlds of matter, energy, space, and
time. The coarsest material level, oper-
ating at the lowest frequency of vibra-
tion, is the Physical Plane.

Life is short here, and the understand-
ing of the spiritual laws is usually lim-
ited to a very few. As an ECKist, however,
you learn that your experience is no longer
limited to this plane. You also reach a
point where, at the end of this lifetime,
you may have a choice whether or not you
wish to return.



60

Gain Spiritual
Understanding from

the Temples of Golden Wisdom

Often we gain wisdom and spiritual
understanding by visiting Temples of
Golden Wisdom. There are Temples on
each plane, each with an ECK Master
serving as guardian of the Shariyat-
Ki-Sugmad, the holy scriptures of ECK.
Most notable on the Physical Plane are
the Katsupari Monastery in Tibet
(Fubbi Quantz, guardian); the Gare-Hira
Temple at Agam Des in the Hindu Kush
mountains (Yaubl Sacabi, guardian); the
Faqiti Monastery in the Gobi Desert,
(Banjani, guardian); and the Temple of
ECK, in Chanhassen, Minnesota (Harold
Klemp, guardian). The sound of the
Physical Plane is often heard as thunder.

The Astral Plane

As you dream, you may spend a great
deal of time in a more refined state of con-
sciousness called the Astral Plane. Your
Astral body is lighter and functions at a



61

higher vibration. The Astral Plane is the
source of human emotion, psychic phenom-
ena, ghosts, and UFOs. The Astral Plane is
also home for most humans upon the death
of their physical body.

The Astral Plane is much larger and
more beautiful than the Physical Plane
and often mistaken for man’s final rest-
ing place, or heaven. The spiritual beings
who reside there seem angelic by earth’s
standards, and the rulers of the Astral
Plane appear as gods to those unfamiliar
with the planes above the  Astral.

This is the highest plane reached by
those practicing astral projection and most
occult sciences. Askleposis, the Temple of
Golden Wisdom on this plane, is located in
Sahasra-dal-Kanwal (Gopal Das, guardian).
You can often recognize the Astral Plane by
the sound of the roaring sea.

The Causal Plane

Memories of past lives are stored on
the next higher plane of existence, the



62

Causal Plane. If you are looking for the
seeds of your current life, you could visit
the Causal Plane and read the Akashic
records. The Causal Plane contains more
spiritual matter than does the Physical,
but it is still governed by the laws of
duality. The Sakapori Temple of Golden
Wisdom is located here in the city of Honu,
and the guardian of the Shariyat-Ki-
Sugmad there is Shamus-i-Tabriz. You
can recognize the Causal Plane by the
sound of tinkling bells.

As you travel into a higher state of con-
sciousness, the magnificence of what
you behold can be overwhelming. This in
itself can be a trap, because the tempta-
tion to linger is strong. The impression
is always that you have reached the highest
state. This is why the Mahanta, the Inner
Master, is so important. He will always be
near to give you a little nudge, to remind
you to continue on your spiritual journey.

The Mental Plane

The source of the mind and its con-



63

structs—philosophy, ethics, and moral
teachings—is the Mental Plane. It is
a grand place populated by advanced
spiritual beings. The word Aum, chanted
by those in many religious groups, origi-
nates from the Mental Plane. Although
this is a very spiritual plane, resi-
dents of this plane are still subject to
reincarnation. This is because the
Mental Plane is still part of the lower
worlds.

To pass into the true spiritual planes,
we must drop the mind. Soul uses the
mind as a tool but cannot be guided by
it. The mind cannot understand the true
nature of God. God can only be experi-
enced, and descriptions of God are most
often inaccurate because they depend on
the power of the mind.

The Temple of Namayatan, the Temple
of Golden Wisdom on this plane, is lo-
cated in the city of Mer Kailash, and the
guardian is the Koji Chanda. You can
recognize the Mental Plane by the sound
of running water.



64

The Etheric Plane

Marking the border between the lower
and higher worlds of Divine Spirit is the
Etheric Plane. This is the source of our
primitive thoughts and the subconscious.
The Dayaka Temple of Golden Wisdom is
located here in the city of Arhirit, and
the guardian of the Shariyat-Ki-Sugmad
is Lai Tsi. You can recognize the Etheric
Plane by the sound of buzzing bees.

As you unfold spiritually, you’ll travel
through the various God Worlds of ECK.
This journey will be a unique experience
because we are all individuals, each at a
different point in our unfoldment.



65

7
Love

The very heart of the doctrine of
ECK is love. This love is that

divine essence which unites all reality and
brings together all Souls. The higher Soul
goes into the other worlds the greater this
becomes. Love is the bond which holds the
worlds together.

The Shariyat-Ki-Sugmad
Book One

A Minneapolis, Minnesota, newspaper
once reported the story of a dog named
Norman. Norman is very special. He’s a
shining example of divine love in action.

Norman, a curly haired cockapoo with
weak knees, sports a different brightly
colored scarf around his neck each day.
He is a caregiver at a south Minneapolis
nursing home. An odd occupation for a



66

dog? Not really, if you think about it.
He’s good at what he does. Residents

look forward to his arrival every day. He
arrives in the morning with the activities
director. He moves from lap to lap, day
after day, giving selfless love and bring-
ing joy to his patients.

Divine Love Needs
No Words to Communicate

One patient in particular, who suffered
a stroke, is especially appreciative of
Norman’s attention. She always welcomes
him with a big smile and outstretched
arms. They often set off for an adventur-
ous ride in her wheelchair. The stroke
took away her ability to speak, so she
can’t communicate with him verbally, but
she scratches him on the head. Neither
needs words to express the love they share.

Why does Norman take his job so se-
riously? Why does he do it so well and
willingly? Because of the love he’s been
given.

When Norman was a pup many years



67

ago, he was abandoned on a doorstep. A
loving Soul, his former master, rescued
him. When it was discovered that he had
leukemia, she invested over two thou-
sand dollars of her own money to save
him and nursed him back to health. It
was then he began his career as pet
therapist.

His master was associate director for
a nursery and early childhood center.
Many of the children were developmen-
tally disabled. Norman’s owner saw a
bright future for him as a caregiver. He
charmed and inspired the children until
his master died. That could have spelled
the end of his career, but Divine Spirit
and his master’s sister saw more need for
his gift of love. She started taking him
to the nursing home where she worked,
to continue his mission.

What Can We Learn
from Norman about Divine Love?

The love given Norman by his master
transcended the love most people give



68

an animal. The love she gave was given
with no thought of return. It was love
given straight from the heart. Totally
selfless.

This type of love keeps on giving,
building on itself. Speaking of divine love,
The Shariyat says, “One does not see and
grasp it at first glance but it grows within
him like the acorn of the oak in the earth.
Gradually it opens the consciousness of
the receiver and flows through to the
world, changing all about it.”

Further, it says, “The wise man is one
who stores up the ECK within himself
and at the same time distributes the spiri-
tual love which is within himself. He is
not one who gives his compassion to a
few but to all, whether or not many un-
derstand this. He is able to live among
the wretched, the thieves, the unhappy,
robbers and fools, for he accepts life for
whatever it is and gives love to all. He
is the wise one who is able to give all that
he has to his fellowman. He finds love for
those who greedily accept what he gives,



69

and they shall be blessed a thousand
times for his love.”

Life in the lower worlds is made pos-
sible by the interaction of two powerful
forces: the ECK force and the Kal force.
Positive and negative. Love and power.
The ECK force descends from the pure
positive worlds of God, giving love and
life to all that exists in the worlds below.

Love Is Simple

In Cloak of Consciousness, Harold
Klemp says, “It is no secret that the power
of love is stronger than the power of the
mind. The mind enjoys little games and
psychic adventures, such as the use of
crystal power. Someone who wants the
God Consciousness no longer cares for
these things. We care about the Light
and Sound of God. For this one must
have the Golden Heart, which means a
heart filled with love.

“Someone told me about how well his
young daughter took to having a new



70

baby in the family. Whenever the baby
wants the rattle or needs the bottle back
in its mouth, the little girl simply helps
the baby in whatever way she can.

“She doesn’t question the reason for
the baby’s needs or wait to be told what
to do. She does it simply because she
loves the baby, with none of the petty
jealousies that can make things compli-
cated in a family or a group.

“. . . Love makes things very simple.”

Know Greater Love
through the Golden Heart

The key to love is the Golden Heart.
If you have it, it is very easy to Soul
Travel. Let’s take a moment to look within
and experience the radiant love of the
Golden Heart.

Begin to visualize a growing, golden
light surrounding you. It may be very
subtle at first. It embraces you, flows
with you.

Soon you are riding currents of light
into the vastness of the cosmic sea. A



71

place you’ve long forgotten. It’s a place
deep within your inner being, the dwell-
ing place of Soul.

Now your consciousness settles on the
surface of the sea. Now the sea of love
and light begins to emanate from you,
expanding. It’s deeper than the mind can
conceive. You’ve moved beyond the re-
gions of space and time.

Ever so lightly, you sense a breeze. You
hear the sound of a wind from deep within.
It creates tiny ripples on the surface of
the sea. Suddenly you realize you’re ex-
periencing the Light and Sound of God.
You can stay here for a while if you choose,
basking in this radiant, soothing ocean of
Light and love.

When you’re ready, slowly come back.
It should be easy enough to speak of this
kind of experience, but words often fail
us. We can try to share our experience,
but it’s up to each of us to open up that
awareness within ourselves.

Truth is not gained through observa-
tion, it’s gained through experience. The



72

path of Eckankar offers each of us the
opportunity to open our consciousness and
our hearts to greater awareness, to be-
come the Golden Heart. We can each feel
the love that passes on from one world to
the next, into the higher planes of reality.
But the awakening has to start within
your heart.



73

I

8
The ECK-Vidya

f you are open to the Holy Spirit, you
will find truth coming to you through

the actions and words of other people.
This is a facet of the ECK-Vidya, the an-
cient science of prophecy. I call it the
Golden-tongued Wisdom.

When God speaks to you through oth-
ers, the words may even come via the elec-
tronic media. . . . Suddenly a sentence
pops out that is precisely for you. It may
mean nothing to anyone else, but for you
it has a significant meaning.

Harold Klemp
The Drumbeat of Time

In his book Journey of Soul, Harold
Klemp gives several important insights



74

into the ECK-Vidya and the nature of
prophecy through the following story:

“An individual had a question about
the role of the ancient oracles in the spiri-
tual life of man in the time of the Oracle
of Delphi. To learn and open up, he de-
cided to study the ECK-Vidya. First he
went into a contemplative state and
asked, ‘What is this all about?’ He then
visualized himself in ancient Greece,
sitting on the side of a mountain. After
a while, an ECK Master came along and
asked him what he wanted. He said he
wanted an understanding about the role
of oracles in the spiritual life.

“He came to understand that the
oracles were used in those early times
because the consciousness of man was so
low. They were not able to go to the temple
within directly, through the Spiritual
Exercises of ECK, and meet the Inner
Master to get information on whatever
they were looking for. So the ECK Mas-
ters at the time would work through
oracles. What has come down to us in



75

history is a poor shadow of the original
message that was given; it’s merely a
rehashing of the psychic and occult tech-
niques which have lost their original
meaning.

“As he sat there on the mountainside
and got insight into his question, the
ECK Master showed him some incidents
from his past lives, revealing something
that was of importance to him in this life-
time, something which had a direct bear-
ing on his spiritual unfoldment. Little
objects that looked like electromagnetic
cards were pulled out of a file. You may
either read them directly, or they may
display pictures that give the complete
scope of the individual and of those
lives which were of importance. The ECK
Master pulled these out for him and gave
him a look. He considered this an added
bonus, but it happened through his own
efforts. He worked with his creativity to
figure out how he could go about getting
a deeper, more penetrating insight into
his own life, and this is how he did it.”



76

Man Always Wants
to Know the Future

Men and women have long wanted to
know what their future holds. They ask
if they will be happy, find love, or become
wealthy. They want to know about their
health or their careers. Corporations
spend millions of dollars trying to figure
out the future. For the most part, they
employ traditional forecasting methods.
If they believed in the power of prophecy,
they’d spend millions more to take ad-
vantage of it.

Many seekers of truth have the pro-
cess of unfoldment in reverse order. They
believe if one learns how to work with
crystals, symbols, numerology, etc., they
will unfold spiritually. In Eckankar, we
believe one must first be linked with the
Light and Sound of God. This process
purifies Soul and enables us to become
Co-workers with God. Once this occurs,
we are able to work with the various tools
and symbols offered by the ECK-Vidya.



77

Without spiritual understanding, these
items become playthings for psychic
experimentation and do not lead to spiri-
tual liberation.

All Life Is Cyclical

The ECK-Vidya teaches us that all of
life can be divided into cycles. These
cyclical patterns have their origins in the
ECK, or Holy Spirit. Daily cycles are
contained within monthly cycles, monthly
within yearly, and so on. Because we
understand earthly, physical cycles, we
can predict when the moon will again be
full. This would seem like a miracle to
someone unfamiliar with the movement
of the earth around the sun and the moon
around the earth.

It is the same with spiritual cycles. All
life is governed by spiritual cycles, and
the ECK-Vidya adept comes to under-
stand them. Prophecy becomes a natural
talent. The cycles governing ideas, na-
tions, and individuals become more clear.



78

ECK-Vidya Looks into Soul
Records—Past, Present, and Future

Those trained in the ECK-Vidya are
able to delve into the past and the future.
These adepts can look into the Soul
records to understand what has happened
and why. They can also look into the
future and see what is likely to happen.
They can do this because they have come
to understand the cycles of life.

This goes beyond astrology, which is
the study of planetary influences only.
Planetary influences are often over-
whelmed by other spiritual forces at work.
Knowledge gained from astrology origi-
nates from the Astral Plane, only one
plane above the physical. The same can
be said of other psychic procedures, like
numerology or channeling.

This Is a Warring Planet,
but That’s OK

What does the future hold? Unfortu-
nately for those utopians who believe we



79

can have heaven on earth, our planet is
a warring planet. Any period of peace
will be followed by one of conflict. It is
the nature of the lower worlds to have life
and death, joy and suffering. The only
way we can have heaven on earth is if our
consciousness resides on the Soul Plane.
Though we are in a physical body, our
attention is on the love of God. Thus we
are in this world, but not of it.

Never Use Knowledge
to Manipulate Others

The ECK-Vidya has identified the
various cycles which govern man’s life
here on earth. The responsibility of work-
ing with the ECK-Vidya is great, because
the information gained can be so easily
misused. Many people would be knocked
out of balance if they knew what was
going to happen to future generations.
Others would try to take the information
and use it for their personal financial
advantage. A rule of Divine Spirit is that



80

we must never use our knowledge to
control or manipulate others.

Golden-tongued Wisdom

There are two elements of the ECK-
Vidya which play a role in the life of the
average person. These are called the
Golden-tongued Wisdom and the waking
dream.

The Golden-tongued Wisdom is a phe-
nomenon which trains people to look for
spiritual guidance in the most mundane
of events. For instance, you could be
shopping in a store when the clerk sud-
denly makes a casual remark to you.
Though innocent enough in itself, the com-
ment has some specific spiritual meaning
to you.

It’s as if the ECK is speaking to you
through the unwitting channel of the
store clerk. Or perhaps you turn on the
radio and begin listening to the lyrics of
a popular song. The message inspires you,
and you see the solution to a current prob-
lem. With an open heart, you can hear



81

Divine Spirit speaking to you through the
Golden-tongued Wisdom.

The Waking Dream

A variation on the principle of the
Golden-tongued Wisdom is the waking
dream. The waking dream is another
vehicle through which Divine Spirit com-
municates to you. But these experiences
are more couched in symbols, similar to
dream experiences.

Say a man is shown a picture of a
butterfly, but in his mind it looks like a
bee. A few hours later, he hears his wife
mention the letter B. A week later, a friend
asks if he is getting enough B vitamins.
Now the connection between all three
events becomes clear to him. He starts
taking extra B vitamins, and a health
problem he’d asked for help with improves.

Soul, the higher self, made sense of
the symbolic events, and the message
made its way to the conscious mind. This
is an example of the waking dream.



82

To learn more about the theory and
practice of the ECK-Vidya, you can read
The ECK-Vidya, Ancient Science of
Prophecy by Paul Twitchell. More spe-
cific information on the Golden-tongued
Wisdom and the waking dream can be
found in Harold Klemp’s books The Art
of Spiritual Dreaming, The Eternal
Dreamer, and The Dream Master.



83

9
Solving Problems

he spiritual life is not meant to
finally end the succession of prob-

lems, for they are given as opportunities
for Soul’s unfoldment. What the spiritual
student does develop, however, is the in-
ner link with the ECK, the Holy Spirit.
Thus he taps into the Supreme Creative
Force that guides him around all the
blocks in his path that once defeated him.

One’s ability to take charge of his own
life increases. This is a solid step toward
self-mastery and that state of conscious-
ness called the kingdom of heaven.

Harold Klemp
A Modern Prophet Answers Your
Key Questions about Life

T



84

In any subject you take in school,
whether it’s science, math, history, or
art, the secret to success is problem solv-
ing. Generally, the solution is contained
within the problem. The more experi-
enced you become, the more problems you
solve, the more you grow in mastery and
confidence, especially with problem solv-
ing on a mental level.

The same is true in the school of life.
Sometimes, however, the problems we face
seem beyond our abilities. Here is our
opportunity to grow spiritually. Knowing
how to work with the ECK, Divine Spirit,
helps us overcome the fear of facing some-
thing that seems beyond our ability. We
live a much more joyful, fulfilling life.
Knowing how to strike a balance between
doing everything within our power to
address a problem and handing it over to
the ECK is the secret of problem solving
from a spiritual perspective.

Whether the problems we face are
financial or health related or spring from
a lack of self-discipline, there are spiri-



85

tual exercises to help us address
them. The following are a couple of
examples.

The Fine Art of
Knowing When to Give Up

A short while ago, an ECKist found
himself in a discouraging financial posi-
tion. He looked at the stack of bills on his
desk for mortgage, car payment, utilities,
and credit cards. Then he looked again at
his checkbook balance and projected his
income for the month. He felt numb when
he discovered he would be short several
hundred dollars at least. Even if he paid
some of the bills late, it wouldn’t solve the
problem. It seemed impossible.

To complicate matters, he soon found
that his position with a large corporation
was to be eliminated in several months
because of downsizing. The company
had just undergone a merger and was
eliminating duplication. He’d been
working diligently to seek out new oppor-
tunities for the survival of his family.



86

They loved their little home in the coun-
try and the quaint community in which
they lived. But it seemed nothing was
working out.

Finally, he reached a point of surren-
der. “Mahanta,” he said, “I’ve done all I
can. I surrender this situation into your
hands.” Then he let go of his attachment
to all of the problems he faced. He put his
trust totally in the ECK and the Inner
Master.

When he received his next paycheck,
he discovered to his amazement that it
included an extra two weeks’ salary. A
note accompanying the check explained
that this was money that had been held
out at the beginning of his employ by the
old company he worked for before the
merger. To help simplify bookkeeping, em-
ployees of that company were being reim-
bursed. The check contained enough
money to cover the deficit he faced, with
enough left over to get a jump on the
following month.

In addition, he found a new perma-



87

nent position with another company that
turned out to be the best job he’d ever
had. It meant leaving the large corpora-
tion, giving up his cherished home, and
moving halfway across the country. But
it also meant a more secure and spiritu-
ally fulfilling future for his whole family.

HU Will Help You
There is little more frightening for a

parent than the thought of a child getting
lost or disappearing. A family of four was
visiting Minnesota for the first time. They
were from a small New England town
and were unaccustomed to large, crowded
shopping malls. One day during their
visit, they decided to visit one of the huge
malls the area had to offer. The two
children, both boys, love to ride escala-
tors. The boys spotted a long one, all
silver and glass with black handrails.
Steps rose out of the floor, moving grace-
fully and invitingly, one by one, up to the
second floor. The boys begged to ride the
escalator.



88

After they rode the escalator up, the
boys took another back down. Then, amid
the confusion of the crowds, the youngest
boy got separated from his family. He
disappeared. Dad, Mom, and the older
brother scoured the mall for over a half
hour with no success. It seemed an
eternity. Finally, Mom did a spiritual
exercise. She sang HU. She took two steps
then heard a tearful little voice behind
her cry, “Mommy!” Her little boy stood
with a security guard in exactly the same
spot where she had sung HU.

Use the Shariyat Technique
for Well-Being and Happiness
If you have a problem you’re having

trouble solving using other techniques,
this one has proved to be helpful to many
ECKists. It’s especially helpful if you are
down-to-earth by nature. Called the
Shariyat technique, this is given
in Harold Klemp’s book Unlocking the
Puzzle Box.

First, simply look at your problem. What



89

is its nature? Is it a spiritual matter, or
does it involve physical health, finances,
or a broken heart?

Second, open Book One or Two of The
Shariyat-Ki-Sugmad at random and read
a paragraph.

The third step is to chant HU and
contemplate upon what you have just read
in The Shariyat. Don’t contemplate on
your problem or try to make some kind
of a bridge between your paragraph and
your problem. This is very important. Just
contemplate upon the paragraph from
The Shariyat while chanting HU.

After you have completed the contem-
plation, the fourth step is to open The
Shariyat, again at random, and read
another paragraph. At this point, you can
try to see how the first and second para-
graphs relate to your problem. The entire
exercise shouldn’t go much longer than
fifteen or twenty minutes.

The following day, if you still don’t
have an answer, do this spiritual exercise
again. If you do get an answer, then you



90

can use the same technique on another
problem bothering you.



91

10
Initiations

At the time of initiation the chela
[spiritual student] is imparted vi-

tal secrets, which  facilitate his growth and
speed up his karma. The highest, perfect
directions for the Spiritual Exercises of
ECK are given. These help him to unfold
his inner hearing and inner sight, and with
them he begins his ever growing inward
and upward pilgrimage to the Sugmad.

The Shariyat-Ki-Sugmad
Book One

A new ECKist from Australia had been
wondering what her First Initiation would
be like. When she was ready for it, a
Higher Initiate in ECK came to her in
the dream state and said, “Come, let us
go see the Master.” Together the new
ECKist and the Higher Initiate journeyed



92

to one of the worlds of the Astral Plane,
chatting as they walked along. Soon the
Master appeared in the Light body, and
the First Initiation was given.

The individual went on to complete
her second year of study, at which time
she was ready for the Second Initiation.
This one is both an outer and inner ini-
tiation. This is where the full linkup with
the Holy Spirit occurs.

As she sat with the ECK Initiator in
contemplation, she became aware that the
Initiator was leading her down a beach.
The setting was very familiar; she had been
there in dreams many times since child-
hood. Is this real or am I imagining it?
she wondered.

All of a sudden her consciousness was
fully on the inner plane. She and the
Initiator were met by the ECK Master
Rebazar Tarzs, who joined them in their
walk along the beach.

Ahead of them on the sand was a
blanket spread with fruit. The Inner
Master, the Mahanta, was waiting for



93

them. In his hands he held a goblet made
of precious jewels. “This is the water of
life,” he said to her. “Take it, and drink.”

This water of life is actually the ECK,
which is the Light and Sound of God.
Once a person drinks of it, he will never
be the same. This is the sort of thing that
occurs during the ECK initiation. You
become aware that ECK is the path of
love. When this connection between Soul
and the Holy Spirit is made, it is simply
to give the person the best opportunity
to live his life in the most fruitful way
possible.

Initiation Links Soul
to the Audible Life Stream

The ECK is the essence of Sugmad, or
God. It flows from the Creator down into
the lower worlds and then returns again
to the Source. It supports and sustains
all life. Over the centuries It has been
given many names. The Holy Spirit, Holy
Ghost, Logos, the Word, Divine Spirit,



94

the Bani, and the Vadan are a few of
these names. Many religious traditions
refer to the ECK in some way.

Divine Spirit is also called the Au-
dible Life Stream, because It can be ex-
perienced audibly, as Sound. It is
awareness of this Sound that distin-
guishes Eckankar from many other reli-
gions. When Soul is ready, the Mahanta
links It with this Sound. This allows Soul
to travel at Its own pace back to God.

As individuals progress spiritually,
they become eligible for further initia-
tions. Each initiation strengthens the
bond of love between the individual and
God.

How Many
Initiations Are There?

The inability of the mind to compre-
hend those areas beyond the Soul Plane
limits us in our understanding of the
various heavens and their corresponding
initiations. From the physical perspec-



95

tive, we can identify fourteen levels of
initiation. Yet there is always a plus factor
in Eckankar. There is no end to the spiri-
tual universe. The God Worlds are not
finite areas surrounded by borders.

Each of Us Enters
Eckankar with a Different

State of Consciousness

Harold Klemp says in How to Survive
Spiritually in Our Times,“Your ECK ini-
tiation can open the window of heaven.
Your state of consciousness means noth-
ing more than your state of acceptance.”

Each of us enters the path of Eckankar
with a different state of consciousness.
Our own level of unfoldment depends on
our experience in this life and in previ-
ous incarnations. Some have studied the
ECK teachings in past lives and there-
fore take to the path quite easily. For
others it may be their first contact with
the teachings of Light and Sound, and



96

they may feel more comfortable proceed-
ing slowly.

The Initiation Process

Beyond the First Initiation, which
occurs in the dream state, initiations in
ECK are given both physically and
spiritually. The Living ECK Master
authorizes each initiation. A letter is sent
to the ECKist, which is an invitation to
receive the initiation. The ECKist then
makes an appointment with an ECK
Initiator.

The initiation takes less than an hour
to complete, and includes instruction and
contemplation. In some initiations, a new
spiritual word is given, to be sung during
spiritual exercises.

Initiation Pace
and Frequency Vary

The pace of spiritual progress varies
from person to person. A number of years



97

normally pass between ECK initiations
to ensure that each person has built
strong spiritual foundations at each level.

Some may experience their next ini-
tiation inwardly six months or more
before they receive the outer invitation
from the Master. For others, the signifi-
cance of the initiation may not be fully
understood for months after the initia-
tion.

Each Initiation Corresponds
to a Different Plane of Existence

Each initiation corresponds to a spe-
cific plane. The Second Initiation is re-
lated to the Astral Plane, the Third to the
Causal Plane, the Fourth to the Mental
Plane, and so on. The Fifth Initiation is
especially significant, because it corre-
sponds to the Soul Plane. This is the
beginning of the pure spiritual worlds,
above space and time. At the Fifth Plane,
the usual laws of karma and reincarna-
tion no longer hold sway.



98

Consciousness Has to
Be Earned Moment to Moment

Of course, obtaining the Fifth Initia-
tion in Eckankar does not guarantee
spiritual balance or understanding. Con-
sciousness always has to be earned mo-
ment to moment. Regardless of spiritual
stature, a person can become confused,
experience a spiritual setback, and have
to start on the path again. The road
becomes narrower as we move into the
higher worlds. With greater spiritual
freedom comes greater responsibility and
accountability.

The Rules Change
from Plane to Plane

The initiations of ECK can have a
dramatic effect on our spiritual lives. If,
as a Second Initiate, we become accus-
tomed to operating on the Astral Plane,
we may expect the rules and systems
learned there to work for us everywhere.
Many who take the Third Initiation are



99

puzzled to find that the Causal Plane
operates in a different manner. They must
learn the new rules. This process consti-
tutes part of our spiritual growth.

The Real Initiation Occurs Inside

Only the Mahanta, the Living ECK
Master can link up Soul with the ECK
through initiation. The outer initiation is
simple and easy. As with many experi-
ences in Eckankar, the real event occurs
inside each of us. The outer initiation is
a physical acknowledgment of the inner
spiritual event. It is the inner event which
makes all the difference.

Initiations Are Private and Sacred

The clergy of Eckankar are from the
ranks of the Higher Initiates, those in the
Fifth Circle or above. And teachers of
Eckankar classes must have received at
least their Second Initiation. Yet these
are not distinctions which one ECKist
uses to compare himself to another, or to



100

gain status in the community. The initia-
tions of ECK are private and sacred.

Each Initiation Is an
Invitation from the Living ECK
Master to Take the Next Step on

the Way Home to God

The Living ECK Master is the only
one who can approve an initiation for an
ECKist. The First Initiation usually
comes within the first year of study. It is
entirely an inner initiation. Sometimes
the student of ECK will remember this,
and sometimes not. It can occur in the
dream state, or it can be experienced
during a spiritual exercise. There is no
outer ceremony to mark the First Initia-
tion.

Each person, regardless of his outer
initiation, is capable of spiritual great-
ness. Each initiation is an invitation from
the Living ECK Master to take the next
step on the way home to God.



101

These ECK Masters are also on every
plane and planet in the universes

of God. Their work is to help forward the
evolution of humanity, to find and train
disciples. They see that these disciples
come to the Living ECK Master so that he
can take them under his charge to bring
about qualities of love and wisdom in this
world.

The Shariyat-Ki-Sugmad
Book Two

Much has been written about guardian
angels. In fact, there have been so many
reports of angelic visitations that national
research groups have been formed to
record and investigate the phenomenon.

11
The ECK Masters



102

Sometimes these angels appear physi-
cally during a life-threatening episode,
then disappear. Other times, accompa-
nied by blue or white light, they appear in
an inner vision or a dream. Sometimes
they appear as invisible friends to chil-
dren. One common thread in all these
appearances is that, through the experi-
ence, people’s lives are changed for the
better.

In Eckankar, these angels are ECK
Masters. You’ve read about several of them
already. Eckankar literature is rich
with the stories of people who were helped
by the ECK Masters. They include inner
healings by Lai Tsi, an ancient Chinese
ECK Master, and help during hardship
by a female ECK Master, Kata Daki. And
accounts of animals or favorite pets be-
ing protected by Prajapati, another ECK
Master. Their appearance makes an im-
pression that lasts a lifetime. Often these
occurrences take place before people dis-
cover Eckankar for themselves.

Probably the most common occurrence



103

is the appearance of the “man in blue” or
the appearance of a blue light. This is the
Living ECK Master.

The Living ECK Master Belongs
to the Order of the Vairagi,

Providing Guidance Home to God

When the Living ECK Master steps
down from his position, he usually takes
on a different mission in the heavenly
hierarchy. Shamus-i-Tabriz, who  served
as the Living ECK Master over four
hundred years ago, now teaches in a
wisdom temple on one of the other planes.

The brotherhood of ECK Masters are
members of the Order of the Vairagi. The
Sanskrit word vairag means “detached.”
These Masters are detached from the
passions of this world. Their only mission
is to guide Soul home to God. They do not
have a social agenda and usually stay
away from political and other causes.
Through the Spiritual Exercises of ECK,
many ECKists work with some of these
ECK Masters.



104

Harold Klemp’s Link with a
Long Line of Living ECK Masters

The present Living ECK Master,
Harold Klemp, studied under Paul
Twitchell, who studied under numerous
teachers, including the Tibetan Rebazar
Tarzs. This unbroken chain reaches
back through time. There have been count-
less ECK Masters in this lineage. Some
have been historical figures, but most
have worked silently or with small groups.

You Can Be Free from Fear

A common expression in Eckankar
is that the Master is always with you.
The Mahanta gives spiritual protection
in a number of ways. Just like on earth,
the inner heavens contain both good and
bad elements. Some of us stumble onto
certain areas of the Astral Plane and be-
come frightened. Without knowing why,
other people are plagued by fears through-
out their life. And still others, particu-
larly in the developing nations, have



105

serious concerns about witchcraft and
voodoo. The Mahanta provides a cloak of
protection for his students so they can
grow and learn spiritually without fear.

We Are Never Given
More Than We Can Handle

The Mahanta also works with each
ECKist in the dream state. When we dream,
we simply operate in a different state of
consciousness. We have less resistance to
Divine Spirit, and we can more easily re-
ceive the guidance of the Master. The
ECKist finds many spiritual issues are re-
solved while dreaming, and Eckankar pro-
vides instruction which helps us remember
and understand our dreams.

The Living ECK Master
Grants Total Spiritual Freedom

to His Students

The prime mission of the Mahanta,
the Living ECK Master is to lead Soul



106

home to God. The Master always grants
total spiritual freedom to his students.
They are never controlled or manipulated,
and they have complete freedom of choice
in every aspect of life. The ECK Masters
have attained spiritual freedom for them-
selves and would like to share this joy with
as many Souls as want it.

There Is Always
a Living ECK Master

Eckankar always has a living Master.
The Living ECK Master makes sure the
spiritual essence of the teachings re-
mains pure even though the outer form
and shape of Eckankar might change.

Each Living ECK Master is respon-
sible for training and appointing his
successor. There are always a number of
individuals who are quietly in training
to become the next Living ECK Master.
The spiritual training is rigorous, and
many do not pass the required tests. Only
one is chosen.



107

Few Religions Resemble
the Spiritual Teaching Given

by the Founders

Very few religions of today resemble
the spiritual teaching given by their
founders. Christianity has gone through
many changes, and the Bible has seen
many edits. As a result, what is written
may bear little resemblance to what
Christ actually said. The purpose of a
living Master is to prevent such mis-
direction of the original spiritual truths.
The Master is the Living Word.

With the Living ECK Master as
Guide, We Experience Only What
Is Necessary for Spiritual Growth

The ECK Masters have made the same
spiritual journey and have come to
understand the road. They know the
shortest route. We can save enormous
wear and tear by following their lead back
to God. Without a spiritual guide, the
journey home can be long and arduous.



108

With the Living ECK Master as our guide,
we experience only what is necessary for
our spiritual growth. The purpose of the
Living ECK Master is to show us the way
home to God.

The Mahanta Is the Inner Form
of the Living ECK Master

The Mahanta, the Living ECK Master
is the spiritual leader of Eckankar. The
Mahanta is the inner, or spiritual, form
of the Living ECK Master, which most
ECKists work with on a daily basis. Few
can physically converse with the Living
ECK Master because of physical-world
limitations. But the Mahanta is avail-
able to all at every moment.

The Living ECK Master
Is Not Worshiped

In Eckankar, the Living ECK Master
is not idolized. He is given respect and
love, but he is not worshiped. It is the
Master’s function, not his personality, that



109

is important. Thus when the Mastership
is passed from one person to another, the
spiritual life of the ECKist need not
change.

The Living ECK Master Takes on
Karma but Doesn’t Relieve It

The Mahanta also takes over the
karma of his followers. This does not mean
he will relieve anyone of their karma, for
this could mean they would be deprived
of an experience they may need. But it
means their karmic experience will be
organized in such a way they can better
understand the lessons being offered.

If we open our hearts, we will be able
to see what our experiences are telling
us about our attitudes and our own spiri-
tual nature. The Mahanta also tells us
we will never receive more than we can
handle. Our karma is regulated in such
a way that, if we listen to our spiritual
guidance, we won’t be overloaded, lose
our balance, and fall off the spiritual path.



110

It’s Natural to Question

The God Worlds of ECK are vast and
can be quite confusing to the uninitiated.
Am I on the Astral Plane? Am I on the
best path? Is this a true spiritual experi-
ence, or am I deluding myself? Where are
the signposts? How far is the goal? What
is the goal? It is natural under such cir-
cumstances to seek out a guide. We look
for someone who has traveled the road
before and can now show us the way.

The ECKist’s Goal
Is Spiritual Mastery

The goal of every ECKist is to expe-
rience life to the fullest, which means
being a Co-worker with God. That is spiri-
tual mastery. Some of us may eventually
serve on earth as “guardian angel” ECK
Masters, while others will pursue spe-
cialized interests in the spiritual worlds.



111

12
The Play of Soul

The play of Soul is like a drama in
which Soul is both the actor and

audience. On entering the theater the au-
dience knows that it is about to see a play,
but the actor creates maya, an illusion of
reality which gives the audience extreme
emotions of joy or terror, laughter or tears.
It is in the joy and sorrow of all beings
that Soul, as audience, is carried away by
Itself as the actor.

The Shariyat-Ki-Sugmad
Book One

Eckankar Is a Living Religion

The great beauty of Eckankar is that
it is a living religion. It’s not bogged down
with credos and dogmas. It evolves as our



112

consciousness evolves. We do not worship
the Living ECK Master. He is a guide to
be respected, loved, and honored. He is
not an icon to be worshiped. You may
study many books and attend classes or
lectures, but your real learning comes
from inside yourself and from your expe-
riences.

Prove It for Yourself

As reported in The Shariyat-Ki-
Sugmad, the ECK Master Gopal Das once
said, “Those who follow the ECK take
nothing for granted, for they must prove
it for themselves. Only then will they
know that God so loved them that He
sent a Living ECK Master to bring Souls
home to Him.”

Understand Who You Really Are

As you begin to study the teachings of
Eckankar, you may accelerate your spiri-
tual growth. By practicing the Spiritual



113

Exercises of Eckankar, you can learn to
Soul Travel. You begin to understand who
you really are: that you’re here for a
spiritual purpose. You can let go of your
fear of death. You worry less. You invite
more love into your life. You feel ener-
gized and grow and change. Undesirable
habits begin to fall away.

You begin to understand the nature
and importance of dreams. The dream
becomes a teaching tool. The Dream
Master is the teacher. He helps you look
unabashedly at your innermost fears and
desires, and helps you come to terms with
them. The ultimate purpose of dreams is
to bring you closer to the Light and Sound
of God.

Become Liberated
from Being the Victim

In time, past lives are revealed to you.
You discover the role of karma and rein-
carnation in spiritual unfoldment. You
become liberated from being the victim.



114

You learn you are responsible, but you
discover that the responsibility is not a
weight. It is a key to spiritual freedom.
You are the creator of your life; and by
taking responsibility for your actions and
learning from your experiences, you earn
wisdom and spiritual maturity.

As your relationship with the Inner
Master matures, you also become more
aware of the God Worlds. You explore
other planes, even other planets. You visit
Temples of Golden Wisdom. You meet ECK
Masters, and the universe opens up for
you. The process of God-Realization be-
gins. You let God enter more fully into
your life.

Life Becomes Miraculous

When you let God into your life, divine
love also enters. Experiences and coinci-
dences you would have discounted as
trivial before now, become miraculous.
Life itself is rich, and you discover the joy
of service and charity. God’s love awak-



115

ens your heart. You find this love in the
eyes of the Living ECK Master and in the
eyes of friends and family.

You’ll be given the keys to the future
and the past. Events and experiences will
speak to you in a way you’ve never known
before. You can begin to see cycles and
connections between your life and time-
less wisdom. The waking dream and
Golden-tongued Wisdom open your inner
eyes and ears to the Voice of God.

There Are Many Techniques, and
Always the Inner Master, to Act as
Your Light through the Darkness

Problem solving will one day cease to
be as frustrating or traumatic. You come
to understand that you are never given
a problem beyond your abilities. You learn
to hone your existing talents and develop
new ones. Although growth seldom seems
comfortable, the self-mastery you gain
gives you a far deeper level of self-
assurance and sense of comfort. You are



116

never alone. There are many techniques,
and always the Inner Master, to act as
your light through the darkness.

To Become a
Member of Eckankar

To become a member you can visit
Eckankar’s Web site at www.Eckankar.org,
call (952) 380-2222, or write Eckankar,
PO Box 2000, Chanhassen, MN 55317-
2000 USA.

One of the benefits of membership is
that you receive discourses, or spiritual
study lessons. During your first two years,
you study spiritual exercises and dreams.
You will unfold at your own pace. You can
stay in your present religion. In fact, its
teachings will probably become clearer
than ever. You will probably notice an
acceleration of change, but you’ll always
have the means at hand to understand
why change is taking place.

With each year of ECK membership,
you will receive a new series of lessons



117

for your personal study. You can also join
an ECK Satsang class studying any of
the lessons you have received. ECK
classes offer a comfortable setting in
which class members can share experi-
ences, insights, and questions.

It is not until the end of a two-year
period, when you’re invited to receive your
Second Initiation, that you decide whether
to make a more lasting commitment to
your spiritual awakening. After your
Second Initiation, your life is transformed.
You enter a new world of possibilities.

Love for and
Responsibility to All Life

Harold Klemp says that “The teach-
ings of ECK work on the simple principle
that love is the divine current which
makes all life possible. We as Soul ride
on this current, first of all, away from
God. Then, at the farthest point away, at
the very end of Its rope, Soul finds the
teachings of ECK and can return home.



118

“Before this, Soul has despaired of ever
finding truth, of ever finding the best
way home to God. Throughout Its many
sojourns, in Its many lifetimes on earth
and on the inner planes, Soul has been
granted boons such as instant healings
and ‘undeserved’ riches. All too often the
individual has been misled to believe that
life is a free ride or that life gives its
bounties only to the fortunate. This mis-
understanding has brought confusion.

“But when we come to ECK, we find
that the games of illusion come to an
end. . . . Finally we reach the understand-
ing that everything we do, everything
that happens to us, is for our own spiri-
tual good and of our own making. At the
end of the road we realize that the spiri-
tual path is about love for all, self-
responsibility, and responsibility to all
life.”



119

How to Take the
Next Step on Your Spiritual

Journey
Discover your own answers to questions

about your past, present, and future through
the ancient wisdom of Eckankar. Take the
next bold, adventurous step on your spiritual
journey, and learn how you can join Eckankar.

Eckankar can show you why special at-
tention from God is neither random nor re-
served for a few saints. It is for every
individual. It is for anyone who opens the
heart to Divine Spirit, the Light and Sound
of God.

If you’re searching for the secrets of life
and the afterlife, Harold Klemp, today’s
spiritual leader of Eckankar, and Paul
Twitchell, its modern-day founder, have
written a series of monthly discourses that
give special Spiritual Exercises of ECK and
lead you in a direct way to God.

Those who wish to study Eckankar,
Religion of the Light and Sound of God, can
receive these special discourses which give
clear, simple instructions for the spiritual
exercises.



120

Through Membership in
Eckankar You’ll Discover

1. The most direct route home to God
through Eckankar’s teachings on the Light
and Sound of God. Eckankar brings the
opportunity to gain wisdom, charity, and
spiritual freedom in this lifetime.

2. The spiritual meaning of dreams, Soul
Travel techniques, and ways to establish
a personal relationship with Divine Spirit
through study of monthly discourses. These
discourses are available to the entire fam-
ily. You may study them at home or in a
class with others.

3. Secrets of self-mastery in a special let-
ter to members and articles by the Living
ECK Master in the Mystic World, a quar-
terly newsletter. In it are also letters and
articles from members of Eckankar around
the world.

4. Upcoming Eckankar seminars and
other activities worldwide, new study ma-
terials available from Eckankar, and more,
through special mailings. Join the excite-
ment and fulfillment of attending major
Eckankar seminars!



121

5. The joy of the ECK Satsang (discourse
study), classes, and book discussions. These
classes enable you to share spiritual expe-
riences and find answers about the ECK
teachings with others in your community.

How to Find Out More
To request membership in Eckankar us-

ing your credit card (or for a free brochure
on membership) visit Eckankar’s Web site at
www.Eckankar.org or call (952) 380-2222,
weekdays, between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m.,
central time. Or write ECKANKAR, Dept.
BK141, PO Box 2000, Chanhassen, MN
55317-2000 USA.

How to Purchase Items
Following are some of the study materials

available from Eckankar. Using your credit
card, you can purchase these items by calling
(952) 380-2222 weekdays between 8:00 a.m.
and 5:00 p.m., central time. For prices and
shipping information you can call the above
phone number or write to us at ECKANKAR,
Dept. BK141, PO Box 2000, Chanhassen,
MN 55317-2000 USA. You can also pur-
chase many of these and other items at
www.Eckankar.org.



122

For Further Reading and Study

Those Wonderful ECK Masters
By Harold Klemp

Could you be one of the countless
people who have been touched by a
meeting with an ECK Master? These
real-life stories and spiritual exercises
can awaken you to the presence and

help of these spiritual guides. Since the beginning
of time they have offered guidance, protection, and
divine love to help you fulfill your spiritual destiny.

Past Lives, Dreams, and Soul
Travel
By Harold Klemp

What if you could recall past-life
lessons for your benefit today? What
if you could learn the secret knowl-
edge of dreams to gain the wisdom of

the heart? Or Soul Travel, to master the shift in
consciousness needed to find peace and content-
ment? To ride the waves of God’s love and mercy?
Let Harold Klemp, leading authority in all three
fields, show you how.



123

Autobiography of a  Modern
Prophet
By Harold Klemp

Master your true destiny. Learn
how this man’s journey to God illu-
minates the way for you too. Dare to
explore the outer limits of the last

great frontier, your spiritual worlds! The more you
explore them, the sooner you come to discovering
your true nature as an infinite, eternal spark of
God. This book helps you get there! A good read.

The Art of Spiritual Dreaming
By Harold Klemp

Dreams are a treasure. A gift from
God. Harold Klemp shows how to find
a dream’s spiritual gold, and how to
experience God’s love. Get insights
from the past and future, grow in

confidence, and make decisions about career and
finances. Do this from a unique perspective: by
recognizing the spiritual nature of your dreams.

Animals Are Soul Too!
By Harold Klemp

Fur, feathers, scales, or skin,
Harold Klemp says that we’re woven
of the same cloth by the Creator, here
to learn from each other. Incredible
stories and spiritual exercises to help

you raise your awareness of our divine kinship with
animals as Soul—and with all living things.



124

A  Modern Prophet Answers
Your Key Questions about Life
By Harold Klemp

A pioneer of today’s focus on “ev-
eryday spirituality” shows you how to
experience and understand God’s love
in your life—anytime, anyplace. His

answers to hundreds of questions help guide you to
your own source of wisdom, peace, and deep inner joy.

The Mahanta Transcripts
Series
By Harold Klemp

This collection of talks from around
the world by the Living ECK Master
contains hundreds of stories and spiri-
tual exercises to show you how:

• to experience yourself as Soul
• God speaks to you
• Divine Spirit works with you
• to live a more loving and creative life
• to replace your fears with God’s love
• to open yourself to new spiritual horizons
• to learn from your dreams
• you are the creator of your own worlds

Titles include:
Journey of Soul, Book 1
How to Find God, Book 2
The Secret Teachings, Book 3
The Golden Heart, Book 4
Cloak of Consciousness, Book 5
Unlocking the Puzzle Box, Book 6



125

The Eternal Dreamer, Book 7
The Dream Master, Book 8
We Come as Eagles, Book 9
The Drumbeat of Time, Book 10
What Is Spiritual Freedom? Book 11
How the Inner Master Works, Book 12
The Slow Burning Love of God, Book 13
The Secret of Love, Book 14
Our Spiritual Wake-Up Calls, Book 15
How to Survive Spiritually in Our Times,
Book 16

The Spiritual
Exercises of ECK
By Harold Klemp

This incredible book is a staircase
with 131 steps. It’s a very special stair-
case, because you don’t have to climb

all 131 steps to get to the top. And what awaits you
at the top? The doorway to spiritual freedom, self-
mastery, wisdom, and love.

A  Cosmic Sea of Words:
The ECKANKAR Lexicon
By Harold Klemp

The ultimate companion book for all
Eckankar literature. An easy-to-use
guide to over 1,700 key spiritual terms
and concepts for today’s reader.



126

ECK Wisdom Temples,
Spiritual Cities, & Guides:
A Brief History
By Harold Klemp

This fascinating guidebook de-
scribes Golden Wisdom Temples
and their locations and guardians,

including the ten spiritual cities on Earth to help
this world. It includes charts of historic data for
over seventy ECK Masters. Use it as creative in-
spiration for your spiritual exercises.

ECKANKAR—The Key to
Secret Worlds
By Paul Twitchell

One of the first texts on Eckankar
and the Ancient Science of Soul Travel.
It offers you simple exercises to un-
derstand the hidden forces at work in
your daily life.

The Spiritual Notebook
By Paul Twitchell

Learn what saints and mystics
knew about God and the divine force—
the inspiration for all myths and re-
ligions. Whatever your religious belief,
this book can inspire the beginning of

your own inner journey.



127

The Tiger’s Fang
By Paul Twitchell

Paul Twitchell’s teacher, Rebazar
Tarzs, takes him on a journey through
vast worlds of Light and Sound, into
the heart of God Itself ! Their conver-
sations bring out the secret of how to

draw closer to God—and awaken Soul to Its spiri-
tual destiny.

The ECK-Vidya, Ancient
Science of Prophecy
By Paul Twitchell

The ECK-Vidya teaches us that all
of life can be divided  into cycles.  This
book introduces ways to recognize the
flow of Divine Spirit in the cycles of
your life.

The Shariyat-Ki-Sugmad
Books One and Two

These books contain the wisdom and
ecstatic knowledge of the spiritual
worlds beyond the regions of time and
space. Studying these highly inspired
books gives insight into the scriptures
found in the Temples of Golden Wisdom.



128

The ECK Dream Diary
Use this dream journal to create

a bridge between your inner and
outer worlds by recording your
dreams in this beautiful two-
hundred-page spiral-bound note-
book. Includes quotes on the ECK
dream teachings.

HU: A Love Song to God
This audio recording is designed

to help listeners of any religious or
philosophical background benefit from
the gifts of the HU. It includes an

explanation of the HU, stories about how the HU
works in daily life, and exercises to uplift you spiri-
tually.



129

There May Be an Eckankar
Study Group near You

Eckankar offers a variety of local and
international activities for the spiritual
seeker. With hundreds of study groups
worldwide, Eckankar is near you! Many
areas have Eckankar centers where you
can browse through the books in a quiet,
unpressured environment, talk with others
who share an interest in this ancient teach-
ing, and attend beginning discussion classes
on how to gain the attributes of Soul:
wisdom, power, love, and freedom.

Around the world, Eckankar study
groups offer special one-day or weekend
seminars on the basic teachings of
Eckankar. Check your phone book under
ECKANKAR, or call (952) 380-2222 for
membership information and the location
of the Eckankar center or study group
nearest you. Or write ECKANKAR, Dept.
BK141, PO Box 2000, Chanhassen, MN
55317-2000 USA. Or visit Eckankar’s Web
site at www.Eckankar.org.



130

Please send me information on the near-
est Eckankar center or study group in
my area.

Please send me more information about
membership in Eckankar, which includes
a twelve-month spiritual study.

Please type or print clearly BK141

Name

Street Apt. #

City State/Province

Zip/Postal Code Country



131

Bibliography

Harold Klemp, The Art of Spiritual Dreaming (Min-
neapolis:  Eckankar, 1999)

——————, Autobiography of a Modern Prophet
(Minneapolis: Eckankar, 2000)

——————, Cloak of Consciousness, Mahanta Tran-
scripts, Book 5 (Minneapolis: Eckankar, 1991)

——————, The Dream Master, Mahanta Tran-
scripts, Book 8 (Minneapolis: Eckankar, 1993,
1997)

——————, The Drumbeat of Time, Mahanta Tran-
scripts, Book 10 (Minneapolis: Eckankar,
1995)

——————, The Eternal Dreamer, Mahanta Tran-
scripts, Book 7 (Minneapolis: Eckankar, 1992)

——————, The Golden Heart, Mahanta Tran-
scripts, Book 4 (Minneapolis: Eckankar, 1990)

——————, How to Survive Spiritually in Our
Times, Mahanta Transcripts, Book 16 (Minne-
apolis: Eckankar, 2001)



132

——————, Journey of Soul, Mahanta Transcripts,
Book 1 (Minneapolis: Eckankar, 1988)

——————, A Modern Prophet Answers Your Key
Questions about Life, (Minneapolis: Eckankar,
1998)

——————, Unlocking the Puzzle Box, Mahanta
Transcripts, Book 6 (Minneapolis: Eckankar,
1992)

——————, What Is Spiritual Freedom? Mahanta
Transcripts, Book 11 (Minneapolis: Eckankar,
1995)

Paul Twitchell, The Spiritual Notebook (Minneapo-
lis:  Eckankar, 1971, 1990)

———————, The Shariyat-Ki-Sugmad, Book One
(Minneapolis:  Eckankar, 1970, 1987)

———————, The Shariyat-Ki-Sugmad, Book Two
(Minneapolis:  Eckankar, 1971, 1988)



133

Index

Angels, 101–2
Astral Plane, 21, 48,

60–61, 78, 97, 98,
104

Astrology, 78

Causal Plane, 52,
61–62, 97, 99

Clergy, ECK, 99
Cycles, 77, 115

Death, 19, 47
Divine love, 65–72,

114–15
Dream(s), 25–35, 60 ,

105, 113, 116
journal, 34
symbols, 26, 31–32

Dream Master, 29, 32, 113

ECK, 10, 93–94
Eckankar, 10, 116
ECKists, 9, 40, 41
ECK Masters.  See

Vairagi ECK Masters
ECK-Vidya, 73–82
Etheric Plane, 64
Ethics, 39
Experience, personal,

3, 43, 109

Fear(s), 19, 41, 104–5

God.  See also Sugmad
Co-worker with, 22,
44, 76
listening to, 20–21

God-Realization, 55–58,
114

God Worlds, 21, 48, 55–
64, 95, 110, 114

Golden Heart, 69, 70, 72
Golden-tongued Wis-

dom, 80–81, 115
Golden Wisdom

Temple(s), 60, 61,
62, 63, 64, 114

Guidance, spiritual, 109

Heaven, 48.  See also
God Worlds

Holy Spirit.  See ECK
HU, 22, 87–89

Initiation, 91–100

Kal force, 69
Karma, 30–31, 37–44,

51–52, 109, 113
Law of, 38, 41, 50



134

Klemp, Harold, 6–7, 57,
104

Light and Sound of God,
10, 55–56, 57, 70–71,
113

Living ECK Master, 4,
11, 99, 103, 105– 6,
108, 112, 115

Mahanta, 11, 26, 40,
108, 109

Meditation, 21
Mental Plane, 21, 62–63,

97

Near-death experiences,
47–48

Out-of-body experiences,
47–48

Past lives, 40, 52, 75
Prayer, 20
Problem solving, 83–90,

115
Prophecy, 33, 76–77

Rebazar Tarzs, 15–19,
92, 104

Reincarnation, 42, 45 –
53, 113

Responsibility, 41–42,
98, 114, 118

Self-Realization, 39, 58

Shariyat-Ki-Sugmad,
the, 4, 60

Shariyat-Ki-Sugmad,
The, 89, 112

Shariyat technique, 88–
90

Soul, 11, 12, 13–14, 25,
46, 47, 48, 117–18

Soul body, 17–18
Soul Plane, 58–59, 79,

94, 97
Soul Travel, 11, 13–23,

33, 70, 113
benefits of, 19–20

Spiritual Exercises of
ECK, 20–23, 40,
52, 112–13, 116

Spiritual liberation, 12, 40
Spiritual teachers, 2
Sugmad, 11

Temple(s) of Golden
Wisdom. See
Golden Wisdom
Temple(s)

Twitchell, Paul, 5–6,
17–18, 104

Vairagi ECK Masters, 5,
53, 60, 74–75,
101–2, 103, 104,
106, 107, 110

Waking dream(s), 81–
82, 115



RELIGION/ECKANKAR $5.00/USA

he Voice of God speaks to us
today. And you don’t need to be a

prophet or saint to hear It.  Are you one
of the millions who have heard God
speak through a profound spiritual
experience?  Did you understand it, or
find it puzzling?

After reading this book, you will
emerge with a new perspective on the
way you see life. The timeless wisdom
of Eckankar can help you understand
yourself as Soul, an infinite, spiritual
being. Try simple spiritual exercises to
help you connect with the Light and
Sound of God, for a richer, happier life.

T

ISBN 978-1-57043-110-4

~<(sl&r!=edbbae< +Ö-Ä-Z-U-U
www.Eckankar.org



Membership Invitation

ECKANKAR
Religion of the Light and Sound of God

Internet: www.Eckankar.org

Yearly ECKANKAR Membership

Advanced
Spiritual Study

Three ways to take your next step:

(age 18 and older)

Mail: ECKANKAR, PO Box 2000,
Chanhassen, MN 55317-2000, USA

You are welcome to give as you are able. ECKANKAR suggests a donation of $60 for
an individual and $120 for a family. This helps provide membership benefits to you
throughout the year. Your gift is greatly appreciated.

Phone: (952) 380-2222, weekdays,
8:00 a.m.–5:00 p.m., central time

You can give your annual donation now,
or by monthly automatic deductions from your
credit card.

My annual donation: US$ ________.

or

My monthly donation:

 $5    $10    $15    other $_____
Please deduct monthly from my credit
card for one year.

Thank you for this gift of the heart!

Membership Choice

Family A couple (Two adults in the same home)*

*Children age 17 and under living with you can be added to either membership. For couples
and children, please include their names, birth dates, and gender on a separate piece of paper.

Individual One adult*

Name:  First _______________________ Middle ____________________ Last ________________________

Birth date: Month _____________ Day __________ Year ___________  Male  Female

Address ____________________________________________________________________________________

City _____________________ State _________ Zip/Postal code __________ Country __________________

E-mail ______________________________________________________________________________________

Phone: Cell/Mobile __________________ Day _______________________ Evening __________________

Discourse language preference ________________________________________________________________

You may:

• Send checks payable to ECKANKAR, in
US dollars drawn on a US bank.

• Use a credit/debit card: Visa, MasterCard,
Discover, or American Express.

Card # _________________________________

Expires ______________ / ________________

Cardholder’s signature:

________________________________________

Included with Your Membership

The Mystic World

You’ll receive this colorful, eight-page
periodical from the Living ECK Master
every quarter. Enjoy stories, inspiration,
and insights from ECK members all
around the world.

Membership Guidebook
This guidebook to

Eckankar by Sri Harold Klemp
comes in your second month
of study. It offers answers to
questions on many aspects of
ECK.

Letter of Light for Youth
Memberships with child-

ren come with a quarterly
newsletter of articles,
artwork, and puzzles by
youth, and a special Q&A
column from the Master.

Spiritual Study Classes
Members can come

together each month to
explore their experiences
with the ECK discourses.
Ask your questions and
be part of a spiritual
community!

Membership Donation

Copyright © 2012 ECKANKAR. All rights reserved. The terms ECKANKAR, ECK, EK,
MAHANTA, SOUL TRAVEL, and VAIRAGI, among others, are trademarks of ECKANKAR,
PO Box 2000, Chanhassen, MN 55317-2000 USA. Printed in USA. 130427

To learn more about ECK membership,
visit www.Eckankar.org/Membership.

      What is spiritual freedom?

      Spiritual freedom is 
growing into a state of more 
godliness. Becoming more 
aware of the presence of God.

—Sri Harold Klemp



Life Does Reveal Its Secrets

  he Spiritual Exercises of ECK are your passkey to the secrets of the ancient ones.
  Through contemplation you meet with the most secret, genuine, and mysterious part

of yourself. This brings you:

Stairway to Spiritual Freedom

   hose who study Eckankar move toward ever higher states of awareness via the
   ECK initiations.T

T

• Each initiation brings a true awakening, opening you to a greater
experience of God’s Light and Sound and bringing you more
love, wisdom, and creativity.

• Most ECKists receive their First
Initiation during their first year of
membership; it often comes in a
dream.

• The ECK initiations are sacred,
joyous occasions of inner and
outer spiritual beauty on this direct path to God.

• A greater state of consciousness

• New ways to work with your life’s challenges

• More self-confidence as you discover yourself
as Soul and learn that you are eternal

I found a well of
love and help beyond
comprehension.

        —SS

Harold Klemp,
the Mahanta, the

Living ECK Master

     y main job
          is to awaken
the knowledge and
love for the divine
things that are
already in your
heart.

You are Soul.
You are a child of
God.

And your
spiritual destiny
is to become a
Co-worker with God, to spread divine love
to all those around you.

—Sri Harold Klemp

M

Eckankar has an inner and outer
living guide. He has made the journey
into the heart of God and has returned
to help truth seekers on their own way
home. This guide is the Mahanta, the
Living ECK Master.

He uses every means possible to show
that you exist because God loves you.

ith membership
you’ll receive The

Easy Way Discourses,
a powerful study
plan that unlocks the
wisdom inside you.
Each month you’ll
explore a lesson from
the Living ECK
Master.

The ECK discourses are written with
a secret, internal rhythm that gradually
unfolds your consciousness.

Each lesson includes a new spiritual
exercise to try during the month.

These methods are a step-by-step plan
that breaks up old, ingrained patterns
and offers new keys to enlightenment.

You’ll explore topics such as:
•  Set Your Sights on God
•  Karma or Sin?
•  The Logic of Reincarnation
•  What Is Spiritual Living?
•  Access to the Inner Worlds

W

Advanced Spiritual Study Personal Spiritual Guide

I always knew I loved God, but
until Eckankar, I never realized how
much God loved me.

      —Indiana

The ECK teachings put you on the advanced track to
spiritual freedom. Expect to find greater

purpose, love, and personal experience with Divine Spirit.

A New World Awaits You




